

YOUNG BRAND APPAREL PRIVATE LIMITED

Reg. Office : Kattuputhur Village, Ozhaiyur Post

Uthiramerur Taluk, Kanchipuram District

Tamilnadu - 603 107.

14TH ANNUAL REPORT
2020-2021

NOTICE is hereby given that 14th Annual General Meeting of the Members of Young Brand Apparel Private Limited will be held at the Registered Office of the Company at Kattuputhur Village, Ozhaiyur Post, Uthiramerur Taluk, Kanchipuram District 603107, on Thursday the 23rd September, 2021 at 5.30 P.M to transact the following business:

You are requested to make it convenient to attend the Meeting.

AGENDA


ORDINARY BUSINESS

1. To receive, consider and adopt the Audited Financial Statements of the Company for the financial year ended 31st March, 2021, the reports of the Board of Directors and the Auditors thereon.
2. To appoint a Director in the place of Sri S V Arumugam, (DIN 00002458) who retires by rotation and being eligible, offers himself for re-appointment.

Notes:

1. A MEMBER ENTITLED TO ATTEND AND VOTE AT THE MEETING IS ENTITLED TO APPOINT A PROXY TO ATTEND AND VOTE INSTEAD OF HIMSELF AND THE PROXY NEED NOT BE A MEMBER.
2. Proxies in order to be valid should be deposited at the Registered Office of the Company at least 48 hours before the meeting.
3. A route map showing the route to the venue of the meeting is enclosed separately.

Place : Coimbatore
Date : 19.7.2021

By order of the Board

S V ARUMUGAM
Chairman & Managing Director
(DIN 00002458)





7

YOUNG BRAND APPAREL PRIVATE LIMITED

REGD OFF : Kattuputhur Village, Ozhaiyur Post, Uthiramerur Taluk

Kanchipuram, Tamilnadu – 603 107.

CIN:U18101TN2006PTC081600, Email : info@youngbrand.in

Dear Members,

Yours Directors have pleasure in presenting the **FOURTEENTH** Annual Report together with the audited accounts of the company for the financial year ended 31st March 2021.

FINANCIAL RESULTS:

Amount in Rs.in Lakhs

Particulars	Year ended 31.3.2021	Year ended 31.3.2020
Income	169,57.24	224,42.83
Profit before Depreciation	7,65.28	15,28.81
Depreciation	4,21.01	4,04.32
Profit Before Tax	174.85	11,24.49
Deferred Tax	(47.75)	(409.45)
Profit /(Loss) After Tax	127.10	715.04
Other Comprehensive Income/(Loss)	29.45	30.66
Dividend	-	-
Carried to Profit & Loss A/c	156.55	745.70

REVIEW OF OPERATIONS

During the financial period under review, our company recorded sales of Rs.164.18 Crores (Last financial year Rs. Rs.217.57 Crores). A total of 2,15,37,259 pieces (Last financial year 2,54,96,056 pieces) of garments were sold during the year. The company made a Net Profit of Rs.1.57 Crores during the financial year ended 31st March 2021

FY 2020-21 : Impact Of Covid-19 On The Business Of The Company

Pursuant to the lockdown announced by the government on account of the COVID-19 pandemic, the manufacturing operations of the company were suspended at the close of 23rd March, 2020. Once the centre and state governments relaxed lockdown restrictions, the company's manufacturing plant commenced operations from 11th May, 2020 by adhering to all the standard operating procedures (SOP's) stipulated by the

government, initially with 30 to 35% work force, gradually increased the capacity to 80% by mid June.

However intermittent locked down imposed by Governments from mid June to mid July of year 2020 in and around the factory has affected and reduced the production to 20%. Subsequent to relaxation of locked down again; the company ramped up the production capacity to 80% by Aug 20.

In spite of production and sales being affected in the first quarter and part of second quarter, the company has been able to scale up the production since August, 2020 and back to normal capacity utilization in September 20. However due to locked down restrictions, company could not meet the delivery commitments in the first two quarters to the customers, the business for the 3rd and 4th quarter got affected.

Over all, there was a reduction of 25% in sales in the FY 2020-21 compared to FY 2019-20 due to pandemic.

FY 2021-22 : Impact of Covid 19 Second Wave on the business of the company

The exports and domestic market started picking up due to pent up demand since January 2021 for shipments to be effected from April 2021. The order book started filling up and we were gearing ourselves to meet the demand and supply.

Then came the second wave of Covid 19 in the month of April 2021. In India, States imposed locked downs based on situation prevailed in different districts of the each state. We source Raw Materials from Maharashtra, Karnataka, Tamil Nadu. Our supply chain is severely affected from the month of April 2021. We are just hoping and working towards to coming back to normalcy by end July.

Added to this, we import portion of RM and container shortfalls, and vessel delays further affect the production plan and our exports shipment dates.

During the first wave in March 2020, the entire world was in Locked down, but India got affected by second wave when the USA, Europe, UK markets have opened up. Hence we are in different scenario when we are required to fulfill the commitments given to foreign customers, as they have chance to go to other Asian countries like Sri Lanka, Bangladesh, Vietnam etc..

In spite of all these , due to pent up demand , export and domestic order enquires are coming in good numbers and by following Government Protocols , which we follow , we are confident that we will achieve better results in this Financial year 2021-22 than previous Financial Year 2020-21.

DIVIDEND

No dividend is recommended for the year under review.

Customers

The Company has been successful in consolidating its position with its core customers like American Eagle, Jockey International. By delivering high quality products, the company has increased its ordering position with its customers.

Apart from new exports customers like Basic Resources- USA, H&M Sweden, the company has added Marks & Spencer – UK. The company could penetrate into Japanese market by adding Marubeni Fashions Ltd – Japan as customer.

On domestic front, where the potential for our products are huge, the company has Aditya Birla Retail Fashion as its customer who are selling under the brand name “Van Huesen”.

The products manufactured in our company has got more geographical presence – USA, UK, Japan, India and Canada.

Further the Company is taking concrete steps towards developing and expanding its product categories from innerwear to nightwear, pyjama sets, tops and athleisure garments in addition to the present line of products. The management is confident of a steady income in the future years from this lucrative segment.

Directors are pleased to inform you that our company has received “Best Partnership Award for the year 2020” from one of our customers - Jockey International USA.

QUALITY AT CONTROL

To ensure that the Company only procures quality material for production, the management has put in place a department of quality control which ensures quality at source by endorsing the systems of suppliers.

7

FUTURE PROSPECTS

Based on the increased customer base and different product categories, the company is in the process of doubling its production capacity. The term loan has been sanctioned by the bank, construction and machinery installation is in the final stage. The directors are confident that the company has got great growth potential and has set target of achieving double the turnover in two years time.

EVENTS SUBSEQUENT TO THE DATE OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

There are no material changes and commitments affecting the Financial position of the Company subsequent to the end of the Financial Year.

DEPOSITS

The Company has not accepted any deposits within the meaning of Section 73 of the Companies Act, 2013 and the Companies (Acceptance of Deposits) Rules, 2014.

ANNUAL RETURN

Pursuant to the sub-section (3) of Section 92 of the Companies Act, 2013, Annual Return for Financial Year ended on 31st March, 2021, is posted on the website of the Company viz., www.youngbrand.in

BOARD OF DIRECTORS AND MEETINGS

The Board comprised of four Directors. During the financial year, 5 Board Meetings were convened on 8.6.2020, 31.7.2020, 14.9.2020, 9.11.2020 and 11.2.2021. Details of attendance of each Director at the Board Meetings of the Company are as follows:

Name of the Director	No. of Board Meetings Attended
1. Mr S V Arumugam (Attended through Video conference)	4 1
2. Mr R Shanmugavelayutham (Attended through Video conference)	4 1
3. Mr K Sadhasivam (Attended through Video conference)	4 1
4. Mrs Laura Beth Trust (Attended through Video conference)	- 1

7

Mr S V Arumugam, (DIN 00002458) is required to retire by rotation at the ensuing Annual General Meeting, he is eligible for re-appointment and seeks re-appointment.

All Independent Directors have given declarations that they meet the criteria of independence as laid down under Section 149(6) of the Companies Act, 2013.

KEY MANAGERIAL PERSONNEL

The Company has appointed the following persons as Key Managerial Personnel (KMP)

Name of the KMP	Designation
Mr S V Arumugam	Managing Director
Mr T V Gurukrishnan	Chief Financial Officer
Mr N Krishnaraj	Company Secretary

AUDIT COMMITTEE

The Audit Committee comprises of

1. Mr S V Arumugam Executive Director
2. Mr R Shanmugavelayutham Non-Executive Independent Director
3. Mr K Sadhasivam Non-Executive Independent Director

The Board has implemented the suggestions made by the Audit Committee from time to time.

NOMINATION AND REMUNERATION COMMITTEE

The Nomination and Remuneration Committee was constituted w.e.f. 8.9.2017 which comprises of following members:

1. Mr S V Arumugam - Executive Director
2. Mr R Shanmugavelayutham - Non-Executive Independent Director
3. Mr K Sadhasivam - Non-Executive Independent Director

The terms of reference specified by Board of Directors to the Nomination and Remuneration Committee are as under.

7

- a. To identify persons who are qualified to become Directors and who may be appointed in Senior Management in accordance with the criteria laid down and also recommend to the Board a Policy relating to the Remuneration of the Directors, Key Managerial Personnel's and other Employees.
- b. To be guided by the criteria laid down in Section 178 (4) of the Companies Act, 2013, while formulating the Policy for determining qualifications, positive attributes and independence of a Director.
- c. To formulate criteria for evaluation of Independent Directors on the Board.
- d. To devise a Policy on Board Diversity.

PARTICULARS OF LOANS, GUARANTEES AND INVESTMENTS

The Company has complied with the provisions of Section 186 of the Companies Act, 2013, in respect of the loans, guarantees and investments made and the Company has not provided any guarantee or security during the year under review. During the year under review, the Company has accepted Corporate Guarantee an amount of Rs.144.70 Crores from Bannari Amman Spinning Mills Limited, Holding Company for securing the credit facility offered by Punjab National Bank (Oriental Bank of Commerce) , Chennai.

EVALUATION OF BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Pursuant to the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 Independent Directors at their meeting without participation of non-Independent Directors and management, considered and evaluated the Boards' performance, performance of the Chairman and Managing Director.

The Board has carried out an annual evaluation of performance of Board and of individual Directors as well as the Committees of Directors. The evaluation has been conducted internally in the manner prescribed by Nomination and Remuneration Committee.

ESTABLISHMENT OF VIGIL MECHANISM / WHISTLE BLOWER POLICY

The Company has established a Vigil Mechanism for Directors and employees to report concerns about unethical behaviour, actual or suspected fraud or violation of the Company's code of conduct or ethics.

7

POLICY ON NOMINATION AND REMUNERATION COMMITTEE

The Board of Directors have framed a policy setting out the framework for payment of Remuneration to Directors, Key Managerial Personnel and Senior Management Personnel of the Company. The salient features of Policy are:

- a. The level and composition of remuneration is reasonable and sufficient to attract, retain and motivate Directors of the quality required to run the Company successfully
- b. Relationship of remuneration to performance is clear and meets appropriate performance benchmarks and
- c. Remuneration to Directors, Key Managerial Personnel and senior management involves a balance between fixed and incentive pay reflecting short and long term performance objectives appropriate to the working of the Company and its goals.

The policy on remuneration is available in the web link: www.youngbrand.in

SIGNIFICANT & MATERIAL ORDERS PASSED BY THE REGULATORS

There are no significant and material orders passed by the Regulators/Courts that would impact the going concern status and the Company's operation in future.

DIRECTORS RESPONSIBILITY STATEMENT

In accordance with the provisions of Section 134(3)(c) read with Section 134(5) of the Companies Act, 2013, the Directors of your Company state that:

- a. In the preparation of the annual accounts, the applicable accounting standards had been followed along with proper explanation relating to material departures;
- b. The directors had selected such accounting policies and applied them consistently and made judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent so as to give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company at the end of the financial year and of the profit and loss of the company for that period;
- c. The directors had taken proper and sufficient care for the maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of this Act for safeguarding the assets of the company and for preventing and detecting fraud and other irregularities;
- d. The directors had prepared the annual accounts on a going concern basis; and

- e. The directors had devised proper systems to ensure compliance with the provisions of all applicable laws and that such systems were adequate and operating effectively.

AUDITORS

The present Auditors of the Company M/s Deloitte Haskins & Sells LLP, Chartered Accountants, Bangalore, were appointed for a term of 5 years, pursuant to the resolution passed by the members at the Annual General Meeting held on 9th September, 2017. Pursuant to Section 40 of the Companies (Amendment) Act, 2017, the proviso to Section 139 (1) relating to ratification of appointment of Auditors every year has been omitted. Accordingly, the term of office of present Auditors viz., M/s Deloitte Haskins & Sells LLP, Chartered Accountants, Bangalore (Firm Registration No: 117366W/W-100018), will be continued without ratification.

There is no audit qualification for the year under review.

SECRETARIAL AUDIT

Pursuant to provisions of Section 204 of the Companies Act, 2013 and The Companies (Appointment and Remuneration of Managerial Personnel) Rules, 2014 the Company appointed Mr R Dhanasekaran, Practicing Company Secretary to undertake the Secretarial Audit of the Company. The report is annexed herewith as **Annexure - I**.

Further the company has obtained an Annual Compliance Report from Sri R Dhanasekaran, Practicing Company Secretary in terms of SEBI circular No.CIR/CFD/CMD1/27/2019 dt: 08.02.2019.

No adverse qualifications/comments have been made in the said report by the Practicing Company Secretary.

DETAILS OF FRAUDS REPORTED BY AUDITORS

There were no frauds reported by the Statutory Auditors under provisions of Section 143 (12) of the Companies Act, 2013 and rules made thereunder.

COMPLIANCE OF SECRETARIAL STANDARD

The Company has complied with applicable Secretarial Standards issued by the Institute of Company Secretaries of India from time to time.

7

MAINTENANCE OF COST RECORDS

The Company has been maintaining cost records as prescribed under Section 148 (1) of the Companies Act, 2013.

INTERNAL CONTROL SYSTEMS AND THEIR ADEQUACY

The Company has an Internal Control System, commensurate with the size, scale and complexity of its operations.

The Company has an Internal Audit Department which monitors and evaluates the efficiency and adequacy of internal control system in the Company, its compliance with operating systems, accounting procedures and policies at all locations of the Company. The scope and authority of the Internal Audit function is defined in the Internal Audit Manual. To maintain its objectivity and independence, the Internal Audit function reports to the Chairman of the Audit Committee and to the Chairman and Managing Director.

Based on the report of internal audit function, corrective actions are taken in the respective areas and thereby strengthen the controls. Significant audit observations and recommendations along with corrective actions thereon are presented to the Audit Committee of the Board.

RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS UNDER SECTION 188 OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013

All the related party transactions that were entered in to during the financial year in the ordinary course of business and the prices were at arm's length basis. Hence, the provisions of Section 188 of the Companies Act, 2013 are not attracted. There were no materially significant transactions made by the company with Promoters, Directors, Key Management Personnel which may have potential conflict with the interest of the Company at large. Hence, reporting in Form No.AOC-2 is not applicable.

MATERIAL CHANGES AND COMMITMENTS

There are no material changes and commitments affecting the financial position of the company and there is no change in the nature of business of the company.

RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY

The Company does not have any risk management policy as the element of risk threatening the company's existence is very minimal. At present the Company has not identified any element of risk which may be of threat to the existence of the Company.

SUBSIDIARIES, JOINT VENTURES AND ASSOCIATE COMPANIES

The Company does not have any subsidiaries and associate companies as per the Rule 6 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014.

DISCLOSURE UNDER THE SEXUAL HARASSMENT OF WOMEN AT WORKPLACE (PREVENTION, PROHIBITION AND REDRESSAL) ACT, 2013

The Company has not received any complaint during the year 2020-21 requiring disclosure under the aforesaid Act.

POLICY ON CORPORATE SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY INITIATIVES

The company is in the process of identifying the projects in nearby places where the factory is situated. This will help the people of that area. However due to Covid 19, the company could not complete the task and will comply with necessary requirements during the Financial Year 2021-22.

CONSERVATION OF ENERGY AND OTHERS

The particulars in terms of Section 134(3)(m) of the Companies Act, 2013, read with Rule 8(3) of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014 for the year ended 31st March 2021 relating to conservation of energy etc., are as below:

A. CONSERVATION OF ENERGY

- I. The steps taken or impact on conservation of energy;**
 - i. Energy Audit and conservation measure is being adopted periodically.
 - ii. The air leakages in the compressor pipe lines and in the machines are checked regularly and deviations are corrected.
 - iii. Over the period, the company has converted in to LED lights in the production floor.
- II. the steps taken by the company for utilizing alternate source of energy –**
The company has identified and is in the process of buying solar energy.
- III. the capital investment on energy conservation equipments – Nil**

B) TECHNOLOGY ABSORPTION

- i. the efforts made towards technology absorption - Nil
- ii. the benefits derived like product improvement, cost reduction, product development or import substitution - Nil
- iii. in case of imported technology (imported during the last three years reckoned from the beginning of the financial year) - Nil
- iv. the expenditure incurred on Research and Development - Nil

C) FOREIGN EXCHANGE EARNINGS AND OUTGO

During the year under review foreign exchange earnings were Rs.12,947.49 Lakhs (previous year Rs.18,452.73 Lakhs). Foreign exchange outgo was Rs.3391.19 Lakhs (previous year Rs.6025.72 Lakhs).

PARTICULARS OF EMPLOYEES

Particulars of Employees as per Rule 5 (2) and 5(3) of the Companies (Appointment and Remuneration of Managerial Personnel) Rules, 2014:

Name	Age in Years	Designation	Gross Remuneration In Rs.	Qualification	Date of commencement of employment	Experience in Yrs	Previous employment
D P A CHANDRARATHNA	58	COO	36,18,000	BE	2 Jan 2017	4	Shahi Exports Bangalore
T V GURUKRISHNAN	52	CFO	31,59,077	ACA	1 June 2010	11	Metropolitan Plastics Ltd Cameroon , Africa
SURENDRANATH.M	48	Sr.Manager	19,29,308	MCA	01-Sep-07	13	Hide Design, Pondicherry
SHANTHA KUMAR M	42	Manager	14,05,890	B.COM	02-Mar-15	6	Sri Arvind Enterprises , Chennai
PAUL HARRIS D	45	Manager	20,57,372	B.COM	04-Apr-16	5	Poppy's Knitwear Pvt Ltd., Tirupur
RAJITA MOHAN	45	VP-Sales	25,36,426	B.sc	05-Mar-18	3	Ambathur Clothing, Chennai
PRAKASH S	41	Manager	13,84,491	M.sc	02-Jan-17	4	Quantum Clothing Pvt Ltd,Vizag
SUSANTHA ROHANA KUMARA	44	Operation Manger	18,26,720	Dip-Textile Technology	24-Apr-17	4	Shahi Exports-Bangalore
S.W.M.R.S.B.ALUDENIYA	44	Manager	17,76,868	Dip-Textile Technology	24-Apr-17	4	Shahi Exports-Bangalore
GLADWIN RODNEY	54	Factory Manager	17,79,595	UG-Textile Technology	05-May-17	4	Shahi Exports-Bangalore

None of the employees of the company is in receipt of remuneration in excess of the amount required to be disclosed under Rule 5 (2) and 5(3) of the Companies (Appointment and Remuneration of Managerial Personal) Rules, 2014 hence the same are not furnished.

GENERAL

Your Directors wish to state that the requirement for disclosure or reporting to be made under the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and relevant rules framed there under, read with relevant notifications issued by the Ministry of Corporate Affairs, on the following matters are either not applicable to this Company or no such transactions were carried out by the Company during the year under review:

- i. Issue of shares (including sweat equity shares) to employees of the company under any scheme.
- ii. Appointment of Cost Auditors.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

The board wishes to acknowledge the sincere thanks to the bankers for their financial assistance, suppliers & customers for their continued support and the employees for their dedication and hard work.

Place: Coimbatore
Date : 19.7.2021

For and on behalf of the Board



S V ARUMUGAM
Chairman & Managing Director
DIN 00002458



Certificate No.: 38/2021-2022

FORM NO.MR-3

SECRETARIAL AUDIT REPORT

(FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2021)

[Pursuant to Section 204(1) of the Companies Act, 2013 and Rule No. 9 of the Companies (Appointment and Remuneration of Managerial Personnel) Rules, 2014]

To
The Members
YOUNG BRAND APPAREL PRIVATE LIMITED
(CIN: U18101TN2006PTC081600)
Kattuputhur Village
Ozhaiyur Post
Uthiramerur Taluk
Kanchipuram 603107

I have conducted the secretarial audit of the compliance of applicable statutory provisions and the adherence to good corporate practices by M/s. YOUNG BRAND APPAREL PRIVATE LIMITED (hereinafter called the "Company"). Secretarial Audit was conducted in a manner that provided me a reasonable basis for evaluating the corporate conducts / statutory compliances and expressing my opinion thereon.

Based on my verification of the books, papers, minute books, forms and returns filed and other records maintained by the Company and also the information provided by the Company, its officers, agents and authorized representatives during the conduct of secretarial audit, I hereby report that in my opinion, the Company has, during the audit period covering the financial year ended on 31st March, 2021, complied with the statutory provisions listed hereunder and also that the Company has proper Board-processes and compliance-mechanism in place to the extent, in the manner and subject to the reporting made hereinafter:

I have examined the books, papers, minute books, forms and returns filed and other records maintained by M/s. YOUNG BRAND APPAREL PRIVATE LIMITED ("the Company") for the financial year ended on 31st March 2021) ('Audit Period') according to the provisions of:





- i. The Companies Act, 2013 (the Act) and the Rules made thereunder and applicable provisions of the Companies Act 1956;
- ii. The Securities Contracts (Regulation) Act, 1956 ('SCRA') and the Rules made thereunder; (not applicable during the year under review)
- iii. The Depositories Act, 1996 and the Regulations and Bye-laws framed thereunder; (not applicable during the year under review)
- iv. Foreign Exchange Management Act, 1999 and the Rules and Regulations made thereunder to the extent of Foreign Direct Investment, Overseas Direct Investment and External Commercial Borrowings;
- v. The following Regulations and Guidelines prescribed under the Securities and Exchange Board of India Act, 1992 ('SEBI Act') to the extent applicable to the Company;
 - a. The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Substantial Acquisition of Shares and Takeovers) Regulations, 2011; (not applicable during the year under review)
 - b. Securities and Exchange Board of India (Prohibition of Insider Trading) Regulations, 2015; (not applicable during the year under review)
 - c. The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018 (not applicable during the year under review)
 - d. The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Share Based Employee Benefits) Regulations, 2014; (not applicable to the company during the year under review)
 - e. The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue and Listing of Debt Securities) Regulations, 2008; (not applicable during the year under review)
 - f. The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Registrars to an issue and Share Transfer Agents) Regulations, 1993 regarding the Companies Act and dealing with client; (not applicable to the company during the year under review)





- g. The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Delisting of Equity Shares) Regulations, 2009 (not applicable to the Company during the year under review); and
 - h. The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Buyback of Securities) Regulations, 2018 (not applicable to the Company during the year under review);
- vi. The following other laws specifically applicable to the company:
- a. Textile Committee Act, 1963
 - b. Textiles (Development and Regulation) order, 2001
 - c. Textiles (Consumer Protection) Regulation, 1985

I have also examined compliance with the applicable clauses of the following:

- i) Secretarial Standards issued by The Institute of Company Secretaries of India.

I report that, during the period under review the Company has complied with the provisions of the Act, Rules, Regulations, Guidelines, Standards, etc., mentioned above.

I further report that, based on the information provided by the Company, its officers and authorised representatives during the conduct of the audit, and also on the review of periodical compliance reports by respective department heads / company secretary / CFO taken on record by the Board of Directors of the Company, in my opinion, adequate systems and process and control mechanism exist in the Company to monitor and ensure compliance with applicable financial / general laws like, direct and indirect tax laws, labour laws, and environmental laws.

I further report that, the Board of Directors of the Company is duly constituted with proper balance of Executive Directors, Non-Executive Directors and Independent Directors. There was no change in the Composition of the Board of Directors that took place during the period under review.





Adequate notice is given to all directors to schedule the Board Meetings, agenda and detailed notes on agenda were sent at least seven days in advance, and a system exists for seeking and obtaining further information and clarifications on the agenda items before the meeting and for meaningful participation at the meeting.

All decisions at Board Meetings and Committee Meetings are carried out unanimously as recorded in the minutes of the meetings of the Board of Directors or Committee of the Board, as the case may be.

I further report that, there are adequate systems and processes in the company commensurate with the size and operations of the Company to monitor and ensure compliance with applicable laws, rules, regulations and guidelines.

I further report that, during the audit period:

The company has not taken any events / actions having a major bearing on the company's affairs in pursuance of the above referred laws, rules, regulations, guidelines, standards, etc.

Place: Coimbatore
Date: 19.07.2021

R Dhanasekaran
Company Secretary in Practice
FCS 7070 / CP 7745
ICSI UDIN: F007070C000663121

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To The Members of Young Brand Apparel Private Limited

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Young Brand Apparel Private Limited ("the Company"), which comprise the Balance Sheet as at March 31 2021, and the Statement of Profit and Loss (including Other Comprehensive Income), the Statement of Cash Flows and the Statement of Changes in Equity for the year then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the aforesaid financial statements give the information required by the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act") in the manner so required and give a true and fair view in conformity with the Indian Accounting Standards prescribed under section 133 of the Act read with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, as amended, ("Ind AS") and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, of the state of affairs of the Company as at March 31 2021, and its profit, total comprehensive income, its cash flows and the changes in equity for the year ended on that date.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit of the financial statements in accordance with the Standards on Auditing specified under section 143(10) of the Act (SAs). Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibility for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (ICAI) together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements under the provisions of the Act and the Rules made thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the ICAI's Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence obtained by us is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion on the financial statements.

Information Other than the Financial Statements and Auditor's Report Thereon

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information included in the Directors' report but does not include the financial statements and our auditor's report thereon.

- Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.
- In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained during the course of our audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.
- If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the matters stated in section 134(5) of the Act with respect to the preparation of these financial statements that give a true and fair view of the financial position, financial performance including other comprehensive income, cash flows and changes in equity of the Company in accordance with the Ind AS and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate



accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the financial statement that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those Board of Directors are also responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibility for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal financial control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under section 143(3)(i) of the Act, we are also responsible for expressing our opinion on whether the Company has adequate internal financial controls system in place and the operating effectiveness of such controls.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

Materiality is the magnitude of misstatements in the financial statements that, individually or in aggregate, makes it probable that the economic decisions of a reasonably knowledgeable user of the financial statements may be influenced. We consider quantitative materiality and qualitative factors in (i) planning the scope of our audit work and in evaluating the results of our work; and (ii) to evaluate the effect of any identified misstatements in the financial statements.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.



We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

1. As required by Section 143(3) of the Act, based on our audit we report that:

a) We have sought and obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of our knowledge and belief were necessary for the purposes of our audit.

b) In our opinion, proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the Company so far as it appears from our examination of those books.

c) The Balance Sheet, the Statement of Profit and Loss including Other Comprehensive Income, the Statement of Cash Flows and Statement of Changes in Equity dealt with by this Report are in agreement with the relevant books of account.

d) In our opinion, the aforesaid financial statements comply with the Ind AS specified under Section 133 of the Act.

e) On the basis of the written representations received from the directors as on March 31, 2021 taken on record by the Board of Directors, none of the directors is disqualified as on March 31, 2021 from being appointed as a director in terms of Section 164(2) of the Act.

f) With respect to the adequacy of the internal financial controls over financial reporting of the Company and the operating effectiveness of such controls, refer to our separate Report in "Annexure A". Our report expresses an unmodified opinion on the adequacy and operating effectiveness of the Company's internal financial controls over financial reporting.

g) In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the Company being a private company, section 197 of the Act related to the managerial remuneration is not applicable.

h) With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance with Rule 11 of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, as amended in our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us:

i. The Company has disclosed the impact of pending litigations on its financial position in its financial statements;

ii. The Company did not have any long-term contracts including derivative contracts for which there were any material foreseeable losses.

iii. There were no amounts which were required to be transferred to the Investor Education and Protection Fund by the Company.

2. As required by the Companies (Auditor's Report) Order, 2016 ("the Order") issued by the Central Government in terms of Section 143(11) of the Act, we give in "Annexure B" a statement on the matters specified in paragraphs 3 and 4 of the Order.

For **Deloitte Haskins & Sells LLP**
Chartered Accountants
(Firm's Registration No. 117366W/W-100018)



Balaji M.N.

Balaji M.N.
Partner

(Membership No. 202094)
UDIN: 21202094AAAAFG9537

Place: Bangalore
Date: July 21, 2021

ANNEXURE "A" TO THE INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

(Referred to in paragraph 1(f) under 'Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements' section of our report of even date)

Report on the Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting under Clause (i) of Sub-section 3 of Section 143 of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act")

We have audited the internal financial controls over financial reporting of Young Brand Apparel Private Limited ("the Company") as of March 31, 2021 in conjunction with our audit of the Ind AS financial statements of the Company for the year ended on that date.

Management's Responsibility for Internal Financial Controls

The Company's management is responsible for establishing and maintaining internal financial controls based on the internal control over financial reporting criteria established by the Company considering the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. These responsibilities include the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls that were operating effectively for ensuring the orderly and efficient conduct of its business, including adherence to respective company's policies, the safeguarding of its assets, the prevention and detection of frauds and errors, the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, and the timely preparation of reliable financial information, as required under the Companies Act, 2013.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the Company's internal financial controls over financial reporting of the Company based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting (the "Guidance Note") issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India and the Standards on Auditing prescribed under Section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013, to the extent applicable to an audit of internal financial controls. Those Standards and the Guidance Note require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether adequate internal financial controls over financial reporting was established and maintained and if such controls operated effectively in all material respects.

Our audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the adequacy of the internal financial controls system over financial reporting and their operating effectiveness. Our audit of internal financial controls over financial reporting included obtaining an understanding of internal financial controls over financial reporting, assessing the risk that a material weakness exists, and testing and evaluating the design and operating effectiveness of internal control based on the assessed risk. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgement, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion on the Company's internal financial controls system over financial reporting.

Meaning of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting

A company's internal financial control over financial reporting is a process designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. A company's internal financial control over financial reporting includes those policies and procedures that (1) pertain to the maintenance of records that, in reasonable detail, accurately and fairly reflect the transactions and dispositions of the assets of the company; (2) provide reasonable assurance that transactions are recorded as necessary to permit preparation of financial statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, and that receipts and expenditures of the company are being made only in accordance with authorisations of management and directors of the company; and (3) provide reasonable assurance regarding prevention or timely detection of unauthorised acquisition, use, or disposition of the company's assets that could have a material effect on the financial statements.



Inherent Limitations of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting

Because of the inherent limitations of internal financial controls over financial reporting, including the possibility of collusion or improper management override of controls, material misstatements due to error or fraud may occur and not be detected. Also, projections of any evaluation of the internal financial controls over financial reporting to future periods are subject to the risk that the internal financial control over financial reporting may become inadequate because of changes in conditions, or that the degree of compliance with the policies or procedures may deteriorate.

Opinion

In our opinion, to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the Company has, in all material respects, an adequate internal financial controls system over financial reporting and such internal financial controls over financial reporting were operating effectively as at March 31, 2021, based on the criteria for internal financial control over financial reporting established by the Company considering the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India.

For **Deloitte Haskins & Sells LLP**
Chartered Accountants
(Firm's Registration No. 117366W/W-100018)



A handwritten signature in blue ink, appearing to read "Balaji M.N."

Balaji M.N.
Partner
(Membership No. 202094)
UDIN: 21202094AAAAFG9537

Place: Bangalore
Date: July 21, 2021

ANNEXURE B TO THE INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

(Referred to in paragraph 2 under 'Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements' section of our report of even date)

- (i) (a) The Company has maintained proper records showing full particulars, including quantitative details and situation of fixed assets.
- (i) (b) Some of the fixed assets were physically verified during the year by the Management in accordance with a programme of verification, which in our opinion provides for physical verification of all the fixed assets at reasonable intervals. According to the information and explanations given to us no material discrepancies were noticed on such verification.
- (i) (c) According to the information and explanations given to us and the records examined by us and based on the examination of the registered sale deed provided to us, we report that, the title deeds, comprising all the immovable properties of land and buildings, are held in the name of the Company as at the balance sheet date. Immovable properties of land and buildings whose title deeds have been pledged as security for loans are held in the name of the Company based on the confirmations directly received by us from lenders.
- (ii) As explained to us, the inventories were physically verified during the year by the Management at reasonable intervals and no material discrepancies were noticed on physical verification.
- (iii) The Company has not granted any loans, secured or unsecured, to companies, firms, Limited Liability Partnerships or other parties covered in the register maintained under section 189 of the Companies Act, 2013.
- (iv) The Company has not granted any loans, made investments or provided guarantees and hence reporting under clause (iv) of the CARO 2016 is not applicable.
- (v) According to the information and explanations given to us, the Company has not accepted any deposit during the year. In respect of unclaimed deposits, the Company has complied with the provisions of Sections 73 to 76 or any other relevant provisions of the Companies Act, 2013.
- (vi) The maintenance of cost records has been specified by the Central Government under section 148(1) of the Companies Act, 2013 for Textile. We have broadly reviewed the cost records maintained by the Company pursuant to the Companies (Cost Records and Audit) Rules, 2014, as amended prescribed by the Central Government under sub-section (1) of Section 148 of the Companies Act, 2013, and are of the opinion that, *prima facie*, the prescribed cost records have been made and maintained. We have, however, not made a detailed examination of the cost records with a view to determine whether they are accurate or complete.
- (vii) According to the information and explanations given to us, in respect of statutory dues:
 - (a) The Company has been generally regular in depositing undisputed statutory dues, including Provident Fund, Employees' State Insurance, Income-tax, Customs Duty, Goods and Services Tax, cess and other material statutory dues applicable to it to the appropriate authorities.
 - (b) There were no undisputed amounts payable in respect of Provident Fund, Employees' State Insurance, Income-tax, Customs Duty, Goods and Services Tax, cess and other material statutory dues in arrears as at March 31, 2021 for a period of more than six months from the date they became payable.



Deloitte Haskins & Sells LLP

(c) Details of dues of Income-tax, Sales Tax, Service Tax, Customs Duty, Excise Duty, and Value Added Tax which have not been deposited as on March 31, 2021 on account of disputes are given below:

Name of Statute	Nature of Dues	Forum where Dispute is Pending	Period to which the Amount Relates	Amount (Rs.in Lakhs)
Finance Act, 1994	Service Tax	High Court of Madras, Chennai	2008-09 to 2012-13	75.08

- (viii) In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the Company has not defaulted in the repayment of loans or borrowings to banks. The Company has not issued any debentures and have not made any borrowings from financial institutions and government.
- (ix) The Company has not raised moneys by way of initial public offer or further public offer (including debt instruments) and in our opinion and according to the explanations given to us, the term loans have been applied by the Company during the year for the purposes for which they were raised.
- (x) To the best of our knowledge and according to the information and explanations given to us, no fraud by the Company and no material fraud on the Company by its officers or employees has been noticed or reported during the year.
- (xi) The Company is a private company and hence the provisions of section 197 of the Companies Act, 2013 do not apply to the Company.
- (xii) The Company is not a Nidhi Company and hence reporting under clause (xii) of the CARO 2016 Order is not applicable.
- (xiii) The Company is a private limited company and hence the provisions of Section 177 of the Companies Act, 2013 are not applicable to the Company. In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us the Company is in compliance with Section 188 of the Companies Act, 2013, where applicable, for all transactions with the related parties and the details of related party transactions have been disclosed in the financial statements etc. as required by the applicable accounting standards.
- (xiv) During the year the Company has not made any preferential allotment or private placement of shares or fully or partly convertible debentures and hence reporting under clause (xiv) of CARO 2016 is not applicable to the Company.
- (xv) In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, during the year the Company has not entered into any non-cash transactions with its directors or directors of its holding, subsidiary or associate company or persons connected with them and hence provisions of section 192 of the Companies Act, 2013 are not applicable.
- (xvi) The Company is not required to be registered under section 45-I of the Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934.

For **Deloitte Haskins & Sells LLP**
Chartered Accountants
(Firm's Registration No. 117366W/W-100018)

Balaji M.N.



Balaji M.N.
Partner
(Membership No. 202094)
UDIN: 21202094AAAAFG9537

Place: Bangalore
Date: July 21, 2021

YOUNG BRAND APPAREL PRIVATE LIMITED
Balance sheet as at March 31, 2021

(INR in Lakhs)

	Particulars	Note No.	As at March 31, 2021	As at March 31, 2020
ASSETS				
1	Non-current assets			
	(a) Property, plant and equipment	3A	6,551.09	6,949.69
	(b) Capital work-in-progress	3B	1,664.01	439.02
	(c) Intangible assets	3C	6.14	9.37
	(d) Deferred tax assets (Net)	29B	-	-
	(e) Other non-current assets	4	88.55	61.74
	Total non - current assets		8,309.79	7,459.82
2	Current assets			
	(a) Inventories	5	7,247.99	7,287.37
	(b) Financial assets			
	(i) Trade receivables			
	(A) Trade receivables considered good - Unsecured	6.1	3,140.87	2,503.11
	(B) Trade receivables - Credit impaired	6.1	-	-
	(ii) Cash and cash equivalents	6.2	861.18	754.71
	(iii) Loans	6.3	28.82	19.86
	(iv) Other financial assets	6.4	113.33	78.29
	(c) Current tax assets	7	1.72	1.15
	(d) Other current assets	8	1,367.62	1,455.65
	Total current assets		12,761.53	12,100.14
	Total assets (1+2)		21,071.32	19,559.96
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES				
1	Equity			
	(a) Equity share capital	9	6,516.06	6,516.06
	(b) Other equity	10	801.99	645.44
	Total equity		7,318.05	7,161.50
	Liabilities			
2	Non-current liabilities			
	(a) Financial liabilities	11		
	(i) Borrowings	11.1	2,932.83	1,271.13
	(b) Provisions	12.1	241.29	231.21
	(c) Deferred tax liabilities (Net)	29B	398.96	351.21
	(d) Other liabilities	12.2	73.65	84.18
	Total non - current liabilities		3,646.73	1,937.73
3	Current liabilities			
	(a) Financial liabilities			
	(i) Borrowings	13.1	4,641.36	4,015.05
	(ii) Trade payables	13.2		
	- Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises		-	-
	- Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises		4,311.20	4,806.21
	(iii) Other financial liabilities	13.3	911.99	282.82
	(b) Provisions	14	175.50	171.37
	(c) Other current liabilities	15	66.49	1,185.28
	Total current liabilities		10,106.54	10,460.73
	Total equity and liabilities (1+2+3)		21,071.32	19,559.96

See accompanying notes to the financial statements

In terms of our report attached.

For Deloitte Haskins & Sells LLP

Chartered Accountants

(Firm's Regn No.117366W/W-100018)

M. Balaji

Balaji M.N.
Partner
Membership No.202094



K. Sadhasivam

K. Sadhasivam
Director
DIN: 00610037

N. Krishnaraj

N. Krishnaraj
Company Secretary
ACS No.20472

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

S.V. Arumuqam

S.V. Arumuqam
Chairman & Managing Director
DIN: 00002458

T.V. Guru Krishnan

T.V. Guru Krishnan
Chief Financial Officer

Place : Bangalore
Date : 19/07/2021

Place: Coimbatore
Date : 19/07/2021

YOUNG BRAND APPAREL PRIVATE LIMITED
Statement of profit and loss for the Year ended March 31, 2021

(INR in Lakhs)

Particulars	Note No.	Year ended March 31, 2021	Year ended March 31, 2020
I Revenue from operations	16	16,957.24	22,442.83
II Other income	17	41.82	74.43
III Total revenue (I + II)		16,999.06	22,517.26
IV Expenses			
(a) Cost of materials consumed	18A	9,029.58	12,676.35
(b) Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress	19	312.42	(430.91)
(c) Employee benefits expenses	20	4,309.16	5,421.41
(d) Finance costs	21	590.42	769.39
(e) Depreciation and amortisation expense	3C	421.01	404.32
(f) Other expenses	22	2,161.62	2,552.20
Total expenses		16,824.21	21,392.76
V Profit before tax (III - IV)		174.85	1,124.50
VI Tax expense			
(1) Current tax	29A	-	-
(2) Deferred tax	29A	47.75	409.44
Total tax expense		47.75	409.44
VII Profit for the year (V - VI)		127.10	715.05
VIII Other comprehensive income/(loss)		29.45	30.66
A (i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss			
(a) Remeasurements of the defined benefit plans		29.45	30.66
(ii) Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	29B	-	-
B (i) Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss		-	-
IX Total comprehensive income		156.55	745.72
X Earnings per equity share: (Face value of Rs.10/- each)	28		
(1) Basic (in. Rs.)		0.20	1.10
(2) Diluted (in. Rs.)		0.20	1.10

See accompanying notes to the financial statements

In terms of our report attached.

For Deloitte Haskins & Sells LLP
Chartered Accountants
(Firm's Regn No.117366W/W-100018)

M. Balaji

Balaji M.N.
Partner
Membership No.202094



K. Sathasivam

K. Sathasivam
Director
DIN: 00610037

N. Krishnaraj
N. Krishnaraj
Company Secretary
ACS No.20472

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

S.V. Arumugam

S.V. Arumugam
Chairman & Managing Director
DIN: 00002458

T.V. Guru Krishnan

T.V. Guru Krishnan
Chief Financial Officer

Place : Bangalore
Date : 19/07/2021

Place: Coimbatore
Date : 19/07/2021

YOUNG BRAND APPAREL PRIVATE LIMITED
Statement of cash flows for the year ended March 31, 2021

(INR in Lakhs)

Particulars	For the year ended Mar 31, 2021		For the year ended Mar 31, 2020	
A. CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES				
Profit before taxes		174.85		1,124.50
<i>Adjustments for:</i>				
Depreciation and amortisation expense	421.00		404.32	
Finance costs	590.42		769.39	
Interest income	(29.80)		(45.14)	
Liabilities / provisions no longer required written back	-		-	
		981.62		1,128.57
Operating profit before working capital changes		1,156.47		2,253.07
<i>Changes in working capital:</i>				
<i>Adjustments for (increase) / decrease in operating assets:</i>				
Financial Assets				
Trade receivables	(637.76)		376.29	
Loans	(8.96)		(2.86)	
Non-financial assets				
Inventories	39.38		(1,479.30)	
Other assets	62.80		(60.36)	
<i>Adjustments for increase / (decrease) in operating liabilities:</i>				
Financial liabilities				
Trade payables	(495.01)		1,013.69	
Other liabilities	433.45		-	
Non-financial liabilities				
Provisions	43.66		59.39	
Other liabilities	(1,129.32)		(210.14)	
		(1,691.76)		(303.29)
Cash generated from operations		(535.29)		1,949.79
Net income tax paid		(2.15)		(1.15)
Net cash flow from operating activities (A)		(537.44)		1,948.63
B. CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES				
Capital expenditure on property plant and equipment, including	(1,244.15)		(786.14)	
Capital advances				
Interest received	29.80		45.14	
Net cash flow used in investing activities (B)		(1,214.35)		(741.00)
C. CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES				
Proceeds from non-current borrowings	2,080.13		403.39	
Repayment of non-current borrowings	(215.24)		(392.60)	
Decrease in working capital borrowings	626.31		(166.40)	
Finance costs paid	(632.94)		(776.58)	
Net cash flow used in financing activities (C)		1,858.26		(932.19)



B. K. M. ✓

YOUNG BRAND APPAREL PRIVATE LIMITED

Statement of cash flows for the year ended March 31, 2021 (Cont....)

(INR in Lakhs)

Particulars	For the year ended March 31, 2021		For the year ended March 31, 2020	
Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)		106.47		275.44
Add: Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year		754.71		479.27
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year *		861.18		754.71
Reconciliation of Cash and Cash Equivalents with the Balance Sheet:				
Cash and cash equivalents as per Balance Sheet (Refer Note 6.2)		861.18		754.71
Cash and cash equivalents as per Cash Flow Statement		861.18		754.71
* Comprises:				
(a) Cash on hand	1.03		1.75	
(b) Balances with banks:				
(i) In current accounts	236.79		195.78	
(ii) In deposit accounts	623.36		557.18	
Total		861.18		754.71

See accompanying notes to the financial statements

In terms of our report attached.

For Deloitte Haskins & Sells LLP

Chartered Accountants

(Firm's Regn No.117366W/W-100018)



Balaji M.N.
Partner
Membership No.202094



Place : Bangalore
Date : 19/07/2021

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors



K. Sadhasivam
Director
DIN: 00610037


N. Krishnaraj
Company Secretary
ACS No.20472

Place: Coimbatore
Date: 19/07/2021



S.V. Arumugam
Chairman & Managing Director
DIN: 00002458


T.V. Guru Krishnan
Chief Financial Officer

YOUNG BRAND APPAREL PRIVATE LIMITED
Statement of changes in equity for the Year ended March 31, 2021

(INR in Lakhs)

(a) Equity share capital	
Balance as at March 31, 2019	6,516.06
Changes during the year	-
Balance as at March 31, 2020	6,516.06
Changes during the year	-
Balance as at March 31, 2021	<u><u>6,516.06</u></u>

(b) Other equity

Particulars	Retained earnings / (deficit)	Total other equity
Balance at March 31, 2019	(100.28)	(100.28)
Profit for the year (net of taxes)	715.06	715.06
Remeasurements of the defined benefit plans (net of taxes)	30.66	30.66
Balance at March 31, 2020	645.44	645.44
Profit for the year (net of taxes)	127.10	127.10
Remeasurements of the defined benefit plans (net of taxes)	29.45	29.45
Balance at March 31, 2021	801.99	801.99

See accompanying notes to the financial statements

In terms of our report attached.

For Deloitte Haskins & Sells LLP
Chartered Accountants
(Firm's Regn No.117366W/W-100018)


Balaji M.N.
Partner
Membership No.202094



For and on behalf of the Board of Directors


K. Sadhasivam
Director
DIN: 00610037


N. Krishnaraj
Company Secretary
ACS No.20472


S.V. Arumugam
Chairman & Managing Director
DIN: 00002458


T.V. Guru Krishnan
Chief Financial Officer

Place : Bangalore
Date : 19/07/2021

Place: Coimbatore
Date : 19/07/2021

YOUNG BRAND APPAREL PRIVATE LIMITED

Notes forming part of financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2021

Note No.	
1.	Corporate Information Young Brand Apparel Private Limited ("the Company") is engaged in manufacturing and exporting of ready made garments . The Company was incorporated in the year 2006 and has its registered office and factory at Kattuputhur Village, Ozhaiyur Post, Uthiramerur Taluk, Kanchipuram Dist., Tamil Nadu 603107.
2.	Significant Accounting Policies This note provides a list of the significant accounting policies adopted in the preparation of these financial statements. These policies have been consistently applied to all the years presented, unless otherwise stated.
2.1	Basis of accounting and preparation of financial statements (i) Compliance with Ind AS The financial statements comply in all material aspects with Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) notified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 (the Act) [Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015] and other relevant provisions of the Act. The Company has consistently applied accounting policies in the preparation of financial statements (ii) Historical cost convention The financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for the following: (a) certain financial assets and liabilities that are measured at fair value and (b) defined benefit plans – plan assets measured at fair value
2.2	Segment reporting Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting provided to the chief operating decision maker. The board of directors of the Company assesses the financial performance and position of the Company, and makes strategic decisions. The board of directors, which has been identified as being the chief operating decision maker.
2.2	Use of estimates In the application of the Company's accounting policies, the directors of the Company are required to make judgements, estimates and assumptions about the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and other factors that are considered to be relevant. Actual results may differ from these estimates.



[Handwritten signatures and initials in blue and green ink]

YOUNG BRAND APPAREL PRIVATE LIMITED

Notes forming part of financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2021

	<p>The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period, or in the period of the revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods.</p> <p>The following are the key assumptions concerning the future, and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the end of the reporting period that may have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year.</p> <p>a Useful lives of property, plant and equipment</p> <p>The Company reviews the useful life of property, plant and equipment at the end of each reporting period. This assessment may result in change in the depreciation expense in future periods.</p> <p>b Employee Benefits</p> <p>The cost of defined benefit plans are determined using actuarial valuations. The actuarial valuation involves making assumptions about discount rates, expected rates of return on assets, future salary increases, mortality rates and future pension increases. Due to the long-term nature of these plans, such estimates are subject to significant uncertainty.</p>
2.3	<p>Inventories</p> <p>Inventories are valued at lower of cost and net realisable value (NRV). Cost of raw materials, packing materials, stores and spares and consumables are valued at lower of cost and net realisable value. Cost is determined on weighted average basis and is inclusive of applicable relevant duties. Value of finished goods is based on lower of cost or net realisable value. Cost is determined on weighted average cost and include appropriate share of overheads. Value work-in-progress is determined on weighted average cost basis and include appropriate share of overheads. NRV represents the estimated selling price for inventories less all estimated costs of completion and costs necessary to make sales.</p>
2.4	<p>Cash and cash equivalents</p> <p>Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash on hand and demand deposits with banks other than deposits pledged with government authorities and margin money deposits.</p> <p>Cash and cash equivalent in the Balance Sheet comprise cash at banks and on hand and short-term deposits with an original maturity of three months or less, which are subject to insignificant risk of changes in value. Bank borrowings are generally considered to be financing activities. However, where bank overdrafts which are repayable on demand form an integral part of an entity's cash management, bank overdrafts are included as a component of cash and cash equivalents. A characteristic of such banking arrangements is that the bank balance often fluctuates from being positive to overdrawn.</p>
2.5	<p>Cash flow statement</p> <p>Cash flows are reported using the indirect method, whereby profit / (loss) before extraordinary items and tax is adjusted for the effects of transactions of non-cash nature and any deferrals or accruals of past or future cash receipts or payments. The cash flows from operating, investing and financing activities of the Company are segregated based on the available information.</p>
2.6	<p>Taxes on income</p> <p>a) Current tax</p> <p>The tax currently payable is based on taxable profit for the year. Taxable profit differs from 'profit before tax' as reported in the statement of profit and loss because of items of income or expense that are taxable or deductible in other years and items that are never taxable or deductible. The Company's current tax is calculated using tax rates that have been enacted and are applicable as at the end of the reporting period.</p>



[Handwritten signatures and initials in blue and green ink]

b) Deferred tax

Deferred tax is recognised on temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the financial statements and the corresponding tax bases used in the computation of taxable profit. Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognised for all taxable temporary differences. Deferred tax assets are generally recognised for all deductible temporary differences to the extent that it is probable that taxable profits will be available against which those deductible temporary differences can be utilised. Such deferred tax assets and liabilities are not recognised if the temporary difference arises from the initial recognition of assets and liabilities in a transaction that affects neither the taxable profit nor the accounting profit.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at the end of each reporting period and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profits will be available to allow all or part of the asset to be recovered.

Deferred tax liabilities and assets are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the period in which the liability is settled or the asset realised, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period.

The measurement of deferred tax liabilities and assets reflects the tax consequences that would follow from the manner in which the Company expects, at the end of the reporting period, to recover or settle the carrying amount of its assets and liabilities.

c) Current and deferred tax for the year

Current and deferred tax are recognised in the Statement of profit and loss, except when they relate to items that are recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, in which case, the current and deferred tax are also recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity respectively.

2.7 Property plant and equipment

The cost of property, plant and equipment comprises its purchase price net of any trade discounts and rebates, any import duties and other taxes (other than those subsequently recoverable from the tax authorities), any directly attributable expenditure on making the asset ready for its intended use, including relevant borrowing costs for qualifying assets and any expected costs of decommissioning. Expenditure incurred after the property, plant and equipment have been put into operation, such as repairs and maintenance, are charged to the Statement of Profit and Loss in the period in which the costs are incurred. Major shut-down and overhaul expenditure is capitalised as the activities undertaken improves the economic benefits expected to arise from the asset.

An item of property, plant and equipment is derecognized upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected to arise from the continued use of the asset. Any gain or loss arising on the disposal or retirement of an item of property, plant and equipment is determined as the difference between the sales proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and is recognized in Statement of Profit and Loss.

Property, plant and equipment except freehold land held for use in the production, supply or administrative purposes, are stated in the balance sheet at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses, if any.

Capital work-in-progress:

Projects under which assets are not ready for their intended use and other capital work-in-progress are carried at cost, comprising direct cost and related incidental expenses.

Depreciation commences when the assets are ready for their intended use. Depreciable amount for assets is the cost of an asset, or other amount substituted for cost, less its estimated residual value. Depreciation is recognized so as to write off the cost of assets (other than freehold land and properties under construction) less their residual values over their useful lives, using straight-line method as per the useful life prescribed in Schedule II to the Companies Act, 2013

The Company reviews the residual value, useful lives and depreciation method annually and, if expectations differ from previous estimates, the change is accounted for as a change in accounting estimate on a prospective basis.



[Handwritten signatures and initials in blue and green ink]

YOUNG BRAND APPAREL PRIVATE LIMITED

Notes forming part of financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2021

<p>2.8</p>	<p>Leases Where the company is Lessee:</p> <p>a The Company assesses, whether the contract is, or contains, a lease. A contract is, or contains, a lease if the contract involves:</p> <p>(a) the use of an identified asset, (b) the right to obtain substantially all the economic benefits from use of the identified asset, and (c) the right to direct the use of the identified asset</p> <p>The Company has primarily leased office buildings. The Company at the inception of the lease contract recognizes a Right-of-Use (RoU) asset at cost and corresponding lease liability, except for leases with term of less than twelve months (short-term) and low-value assets.</p> <p>The cost of the right-of-use assets comprises the amount of the initial measurement of the lease liability, any lease payments made at or before the inception date of the lease plus any initial direct costs, less any lease incentives received. Subsequently, the right-of-use assets is measured at cost less any accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses, if any. The right-of-use assets is depreciated using the straight-line method from the commencement date over the shorter of lease term or useful life of right-of-use assets.</p> <p>For short-term and low value leases, the Company recognizes the lease payments as an operating expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.</p> <p>Lease liabilities: At the commencement date of the lease, the Company recognises lease liabilities measured at the present value of lease payments to be made over the lease term. The lease payments include fixed payments (including in-substance fixed payments) less any lease incentives receivable, variable lease payments that depend on an index or a rate, and amounts expected to be paid under residual value guarantees. The variable lease payments that do not depend on an index or a rate are recognised as expense in the period on which the event or condition that triggers the payment occurs. In calculating the present value of lease payments, the Company uses the incremental borrowing rate at the lease commencement date if the interest rate implicit in the lease is not readily determinable.</p> <p>Where the company is Lessor:</p> <p>b Leases for which the Company is a lessor is classified as a finance or operating lease. Whenever the terms of the lease transfer substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership to the lessee, the contract is classified as a finance lease. All other leases are classified as operating leases. When the Company is an intermediate lessor, it accounts for its interests in the head lease and the sublease separately. The sublease is classified as a finance or operating lease by reference to the ROU asset arising from the head lease. For operating leases, rental income is recognized on a straight-line basis over the term of the relevant lease.</p> <p>Revenue recognition</p>
<p>2.9</p>	<p>Sale of goods</p> <p>Revenue is recognised when control of the goods or services are transferred to the customer at an amount that reflects the consideration to which the Company expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services, regardless of when the payment is being made. Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable, taking into account contractually defined terms of payment.</p>
<p>2.10</p>	<p>Other income</p> <p><u>Interest</u> Interest income from a financial asset is recognised when it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Company and the amount of income can be measured reliably. Interest income is accrued on a time basis. Interest income is accrued on a time basis, by reference to the principal outstanding and at the effective interest rate applicable.</p>
<p>2.11</p>	<p>Employee benefits</p> <p>Employee benefits include provident fund, employee state insurance, gratuity fund and compensated absences.</p> <p><u>Retirement benefit costs and termination benefits</u></p> <p>a. Payments to defined contribution Retirement Benefit Plans are recognised as an expense when employees have rendered service entitling them to the contributions.</p>



[Handwritten signatures and initials]

YOUNG BRAND APPAREL PRIVATE LIMITED

Notes forming part of financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2021

For defined benefit Retirement Benefit Plans, the cost of providing benefits is determined using the projected unit credit method, with actuarial valuations being carried out at the end of each annual reporting period. Remeasurement, comprising actuarial gains and losses, the effect of the changes to the asset ceiling (if applicable) and the return on plan assets (excluding net interest), is reflected in the balance sheet with a charge or credit recognised in other comprehensive income in the period in which they occur. Remeasurement recognised in other comprehensive income is reflected immediately in retained earnings and is not reclassified to profit or loss. Past service cost is recognised in profit or loss in the period of a plan amendment. Net interest is calculated by applying the discount rate at the beginning of the period to the net defined benefit liability or asset.

Defined benefit costs are categorised as follows:

- b.** -service cost (including current service cost, past service cost, as well as gains and losses on curtailments and settlements);
- net interest expense or income; and
- remeasurement

For defined benefit plan, in the form of gratuity fund, the cost of providing benefits is determined using the Projected Unit Credit method, with actuarial valuations being carried out at each Balance Sheet date. Actuarial gains and losses are recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss in the period in which they occur. The retirement benefit obligation recognised in the Balance Sheet represents the present value of the defined benefit obligation as adjusted for unrecognised past service cost, as reduced by the fair value of scheme assets. Any asset resulting from this calculation is limited to past service cost, plus the present value of available refunds and reductions in future contributions to the scheme.

The Company presents the first two components of defined benefit costs in profit or loss in the line item 'Employee benefits expenses'. Curtailment gains and losses are accounted for as past service costs.

The retirement benefit obligation recognised in the balance sheet represents the actual deficit or surplus in the Company's defined benefit plan. Any surplus resulting from this calculation is limited to the present value of any economic benefits available in the form of refunds from the plans or reductions in future contributions to the plans.

A liability for a termination benefit is recognised at the earlier of when the entity can no longer withdraw the offer of the termination benefit and when the entity recognises any related restructuring costs.

Short-term and other long term employee benefits

A liability is recognised for benefits accruing to employees in respect of wages and salaries, annual leave and sick leave in the period the related service is rendered at the undiscounted amount of the benefits expected to be paid in exchange for that service.

Liabilities recognised in respect of short term employee benefits are measured at the undiscounted amount of the benefits expected to be paid in exchange for the related service.

Liabilities recognised in respect of other long term employee benefits are measured at the present value of the estimated future cash outflows expected to be made by the Company in respect of services provided by employees up to the reporting date.



[Handwritten signatures in blue and green ink]

2.12	Foreign currency transactions and translations (i) Functional and presentation currency Items included in the financial statements of the Company are measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which the Company operates ('the functional currency'). The financial statements are presented in Indian rupee (INR), which is the Company's functional and presentation currency. (ii) Transactions and balances Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rates at the dates of the transactions. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the translation of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies at year end exchange rates are generally recognised in profit or loss. Foreign exchange differences regarded as an adjustment to borrowing costs are presented in the statement of profit and loss, within finance costs. All other foreign exchange gains and losses are presented in the statement of profit and loss on a net basis within other gains/(losses). 2.13
	Borrowings and Borrowing cost Borrowings are recognised initially at fair value, net of transaction costs incurred. Borrowings are subsequently stated at amortised cost. Any difference between the proceeds (net of transaction costs) and the redemption value is recognised in the income statement over the period of the borrowings using the effective interest rate method. Borrowings are classified as current liabilities unless the Company has an unconditional right to defer settlement of the liability for at least 12 months after the reporting date. Borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of qualifying assets, which are assets that necessarily take a substantial period of time to get ready for their intended use or sale, are added to the cost of those assets, until such time as the assets are substantially ready for their intended use or sale. Interest income earned on the temporary investment of specific borrowings pending their expenditure on qualifying assets is deducted from the borrowing costs eligible for capitalisation. All other borrowing costs are recognised in statement of profit and loss in the period in which they are incurred.



Handwritten signatures and initials in blue and green ink.

2.14	<p>Earnings per share</p> <p>Basic earnings per share is computed by dividing the profit / (loss) after tax by the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the year. Diluted earnings per share is computed by dividing the profit / (loss) after tax as adjusted for dividend, interest and other charges to expense or income relating to the dilutive potential equity shares, by the weighted average number of equity shares considered for deriving basic earnings per share and the weighted average number of equity shares which could have been issued on the conversion of all dilutive potential equity shares.</p>
2.15	<p>Provisions and contingencies</p> <p>A provision is recognised when the Company has a present obligation as a result of past events and it is probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation in respect of which a reliable estimate can be made. Provisions (excluding retirement benefits) are not discounted to their present value and are determined based on the best estimate required to settle the obligation at the Balance Sheet date. These are reviewed at each Balance Sheet date and adjusted to reflect the current best estimates. Contingent liabilities are disclosed in the notes.</p>
2.16	<p>Financial Instruments</p> <p>All financial instruments are recognised initially at fair value. Transaction costs that are attributable to the acquisition of the financial asset (other than financial assets recorded at fair value through profit or loss) are included in the fair value of the financial assets. Purchase or sales of financial assets that require delivery of assets within a time frame established by regulation or convention in the market place (regular way trade) are recognised on trade date. While, financial liabilities like loans and borrowings and payables are recognised net of directly attributable transaction costs.</p> <p>For the purpose of subsequent measurement, financial instruments of the Company are classified in the following categories: non-derivative financial assets comprising amortised cost, and financial liabilities at amortised cost or FVTPL.</p> <p>The classification of financial instruments depends on the objective of the business model for which it is held. Management determines the classification of its financial instruments at initial recognition.</p> <p>1) Non-derivative financial assets</p> <p>(i) Financial assets at amortised cost</p> <p>A financial asset shall be measured at amortised cost if both of the following conditions are met:</p> <p>(a) the financial asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold financial assets in order to collect contractual cash flows and</p> <p>(b) the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest (SPPI) on the principal amount outstanding.</p> <p>They are presented as current assets, except for those maturing later than 12 months after the reporting date which are presented as non-current assets. Financial assets are measured initially at fair value plus transaction costs and subsequently carried at amortized cost using the effective interest method, less any impairment loss.</p>



[Handwritten signatures in blue and green ink]

The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortised cost of a debt instrument and of allocating interest income over the relevant period. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts (including all fees and points paid or received that form an integral part of the effective interest rate, transaction costs and other premiums or discounts) through the expected life of the debt instrument, or where appropriate, a shorter period, to the gross carrying amount on initial recognition.

Financial assets at amortised cost are represented by trade receivables, cash and cash equivalents, employee and other advances and eligible current and non-current assets.

Income is recognised on an effective interest basis for debt instruments other than those financial assets classified as at FVTPL. Interest income is recognised in profit or loss and is included in the "Other Income" line item.

2) Equity instruments at FVTOCI

All equity instruments are measured at fair value. Equity instruments held for trading is classified as FVTPL. For all other equity instruments, the Company may make an irrevocable election to present subsequent changes in the fair value in OCI. The Company makes such election on an instrument-by-instrument basis.

If the Company decides to classify an equity instrument as at FVTOCI, then all fair value changes on the instrument, excluding dividend are recognised in OCI which is not subsequently recycled to statement of profit and loss.

3) Financial assets at FVTPL

FVTPL is a residual category for financial assets. Any financial asset which does not meet the criteria for categorization as at amortised cost or as FVTOCI, is classified as FVTPL.

In addition the Company may elect to designate the financial asset, which otherwise meets amortised cost or FVOCI criteria, as FVTPL if doing so eliminates or significantly reduces a measurement or recognition inconsistency.

Financial assets at FVTPL are measured at fair value at the end of each reporting period, with any gains or losses arising on remeasurement recognised in profit or loss. The net gain or loss recognised in profit or loss incorporates any dividend or interest earned on the financial asset and is included in the 'Other income' line item. Dividend on financial assets at FVTPL is recognised when the Company's right to receive the dividends is established, it is probable that the economic benefits associated with the dividend will flow to the entity, the dividend does not represent a recovery of part of cost of the investment and the amount of dividend can be measured reliably.

4) Derecognition of financial assets

The Company derecognises a financial asset when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expire, or when it transfers the financial asset and substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the asset to another party. If the Company neither transfers nor retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership and continues to control the transferred asset, the Company recognises its retained interest in the asset and an associated liability for amounts it may have to pay. If the Company retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of a transferred financial asset, the Company continues to recognise the financial asset and also recognises a collateralised borrowing for the proceeds received.

On derecognition of a financial asset in its entirety, the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the sum of the consideration received and receivable and the cumulative gain or loss that had been recognised in other comprehensive income and accumulated in equity is recognised in profit or loss if such gain or loss would have otherwise been recognised in profit or loss on disposal of that financial asset.



[Handwritten signatures and initials in blue and green ink]

	<p>On derecognition of a financial asset other than in its entirety (e.g. when the Company retains an option to repurchase part of a transferred asset), the Company allocates the previous carrying amount of the financial asset between the part it continues to recognise under continuing involvement, and the part it no longer recognises on the basis of the relative fair values of those parts on the date of the transfer. The difference between the carrying amount allocated to the part that is no longer recognised and the sum of the consideration received for the part no longer recognised and any cumulative gain or loss allocated to it that had been recognised in other comprehensive income is recognised in profit or loss if such gain or loss would have otherwise been recognised in profit or loss on disposal of that financial asset. A cumulative gain or loss that had been recognised in other comprehensive income is allocated between the part that continues to be recognised and the part that is no longer recognised on the basis of the relative fair values of those parts.</p> <p>B) Non-derivative financial liabilities</p> <p>(i) Financial liabilities at amortised cost Financial liabilities at amortised cost represented by borrowings, trade and other payables are initially recognized at fair value, and subsequently carried at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method.</p> <p>(ii) Financial liabilities at FVTPL Financial liabilities at FVTPL are stated at fair value, with any gains or losses arising on remeasurement recognised in profit or loss. The net gain or loss recognised in profit or loss incorporates any interest paid on the financial liability and is included in the 'Finance costs' line item. The Company derecognises financial liabilities when, and only when, the Company's obligations are discharged, cancelled or they expire. The difference between the carrying amount of the financial liability derecognised and the consideration paid and payable is recognised in Statement of Profit and Loss.</p> <p>For financial liabilities that are denominated in a foreign currency and are measured at amortised cost at the end of each reporting period, the foreign exchange gains and losses are determined based on the amortised cost of the instruments and are recognised in the statement of profit and loss. The fair value of financial liabilities denominated in a foreign currency is determined in that foreign currency and translated at the spot rate at the end of the reporting period. For financial liabilities that are measured as at FVTPL, the foreign exchange component forms part of the fair value gains or losses and is recognised in profit or loss.</p> <p>(iii) Derecognition of non-derivative financial liabilities The Company derecognises financial liabilities when, and only when, the Company's obligations are discharged, cancelled or have expired. An exchange between with a lender of debt instruments with substantially different terms is accounted for as an extinguishment of the original financial liability and the recognition of a new financial liability. Similarly, a substantial modification of the terms of an existing financial liability (whether or not attributable to the financial difficulty of the debtor) is accounted for as an extinguishment of the original financial liability and the recognition of a new financial liability. The difference between the carrying amount of the financial liability derecognised and the consideration paid and payable is recognised in profit or loss.</p>
2.17	Impairment
	Financial Assets
(a)	<p>In accordance with Ind AS 109, the Company applies expected credit loss (ECL) model for measurement and recognition of impairment loss. The Company follows 'simplified approach' for recognition of impairment loss allowance on trade receivable.</p> <p>The application of simplified approach does not require the Company to track changes in credit risk. Rather, it recognises impairment loss allowance based on lifetime ECLs at each reporting date, right from its initial recognition.</p> <p>For recognition of impairment loss on other financial assets and risk exposure, the Company determines that whether there has been a significant increase in the credit risk since initial recognition. If credit risk has not increased significantly, 12-month ECL is used to provide for impairment loss. However, if credit risk has increased significantly, lifetime ECL is used. If in subsequent period, credit quality of the instrument improves such that there is no longer a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition, then the entity reverts to recognising impairment loss allowance based on 12-month ECL.</p>



[Handwritten signatures and initials in blue, black, and green ink]

	<p>ECL is the difference between all contractual cash flows that are due to the Company in accordance with the contract and all the cash flows that the entity expects to receive(i.e. all shortfalls), discounted at the original EIR. When estimating the cash flows, an entity is required to consider:</p> <p>i) All contractual terms of the financial instrument (including prepayment, extension etc.) over the expected life of the financial instrument. However, in rare cases when the expected life of the financial instrument cannot be estimated reliably, then the entity is required to use the remaining contractual term of the financial instrument.</p> <p>(ii) Cash flows from the sale of collateral held or other credit enhancements that are integral to the contractual terms.</p> <p>As practical expedient, the Company uses a provision matrix to determine impairment loss on portfolio of its trade receivable. The provision matrix is based on its historically observed default rates over the expected life of the trade receivable and is adjusted for forward-looking estimates. At every reporting date, the historically observed default rates are updated and changes in forward-looking estimates are analysed.</p> <p>ECL impairment loss allowance (or reversal) recognised during the year is recognised as income/expense in the statement of profit and loss. The balance sheet presentation for various financial instruments is described below:</p> <p>Financial assets measured at amortised cost, contractual revenue receivable: ECL is presented as an allowance, i.e. as an integral part of the measurement of those assets in the balance sheet. The allowance reduces the net carrying amount. Until the asset meets write off criteria, the Company does not reduce impairment allowance from the gross carrying amount.</p> <p>Non-financial assets</p> <p>(b) The Company assesses at each reporting date whether there is any objective evidence that a non financial asset or a group of non financial assets is impaired. If any such indication exists, the Company estimates the amount of impairment loss.</p> <p>An impairment loss is calculated as the difference between an asset’s carrying amount and recoverable amount. Losses are recognised in profit or loss and reflected in an allowance account. When the Company considers that there are no realistic prospects of recovery of the asset, the relevant amounts are written off. If the amount of impairment loss subsequently decreases and the decrease can be related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment was recognised, then the previously recognised impairment loss is reversed through profit or loss.</p> <p>The recoverable amount of an asset or cash-generating unit (as defined below) is the greater of its value in use and its fair value less costs to sell. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. For the purpose of impairment testing, assets are grouped together into the smallest group of assets that generates cash inflows from continuing use that are largely independent of the cash inflows of other assets or groups of assets (the “cash-generating unit”).</p> <p>2.18 Government grants</p> <p>Grants from the government are recognised when there is reasonable assurance that:</p> <p>(i) the Company will comply with the conditions attached to them; and</p> <p>(ii) the grant will be received.</p> <p>Government grants related to revenue are recognised on a systematic basis in the statement of profit and loss over the periods necessary to match them with the related costs which they are intended to compensate. Such grants are deducted in reporting the related expense. When the grant relates to an asset, it is recognized as income over the expected useful life of the asset.</p> <p>Where the Company receives non-monetary grants, the asset is accounted for on the basis of its acquisition cost. In case a non-monetary asset is given free of cost it is recognised at a fair value. When loan or similar assistance are provided by government or related institutions, with an interest rate below the current applicable market rate, the effect of this favourable interest is recognized as government rate. The loan or assistance is initially recognized and measured at fair value and the government grant is measured as the difference between the initial carrying value of the loan and the proceeds received.</p> <p>2.19 Operating cycle</p> <p>Based on the nature of products / activities of the Company and the normal time between acquisition of assets and their realisation in cash or cash equivalents, the Company has determined its operating cycle as 12 months for the purpose of classification of its assets and liabilities as current and non-current.</p>
--	---



[Handwritten signatures and initials in blue and green ink]

3A Property plant and equipment

Description of assets	Freehold Land	Buildings	Plant and Machinery	Office Equipment	Furniture & Fittings	Vehicles	Computers	Total
I. Cost								
Balance as at April 1, 2020	2,875.20	2,092.75	5,690.26	82.93	139.62	6.90	222.68	11,110.34
Additions	-	-	2.78	4.25	9.00	-	3.14	19.17
Disposals	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Balance as at March 31, 2021	2,875.20	2,092.75	5,693.04	87.18	148.62	6.90	225.82	11,129.51
II. Depreciation and impairment								
Balance as at April 1, 2020	-	700.51	3,087.30	62.38	113.57	6.59	190.31	4,160.66
Depreciation expense for the year	-	65.50	328.44	8.61	4.75	-	10.46	417.76
Eliminated on disposal of assets	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Balance as at March 31, 2021	-	766.01	3,415.74	70.99	118.32	6.59	200.77	4,578.42
Net block (I-II)								
Balance as at March 31, 2021	2,875.20	1,326.74	2,277.30	16.19	30.30	0.31	25.05	6,551.09
Balance as at March 31, 2020	2,875.20	1,392.25	2,602.96	20.54	26.05	0.31	32.37	6,949.68

3B Capital work-in-progress

Particulars	As at March 31, 2021	As at March 31, 2020
Building	877.00	437.84
Plant and Machinery	404.63	-
Factory Equipment	26.44	-
Electrical Fittings	161.13	1.18
Air Conditioner	194.81	-
Total	1,664.01	439.02

3C Intangible assets

Description of assets	Computer Software
I. Cost	
Balance as at April 1, 2020	226.49
Additions	-
Disposals	-
Balance as at March 31, 2021	226.49
II. Accumulated amortisation and impairment	
Balance as at April 1, 2020	217.12
Amortisation expense for the year	3.24
Eliminated on disposal of assets	-
Balance as at March 31, 2021	220.36
Net block (I-II)	
Balance as at March 31, 2021	6.14
Balance as at March 31, 2020	9.37

3D Depreciation and amortisation expenses

Particulars	As at March 31, 2021	As at March 31, 2020
Property, plant and equipment	417.76	400.29
Intangible assets	3.24	4.02
Total	421.00	404.32

Notes:

All property, plant and equipment are owned by the company, unless stated as taken on lease.



YOUNG BRAND APPAREL PRIVATE LIMITED

Notes forming part of financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2021

(INR in Lakhs)

4 Other non-current assets

Particulars	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2020
Security deposits	64.99	39.76
Advance tax and tax deducted at source (Net)	23.56	21.98
Total	88.55	61.74

5 Inventories

(At lower of cost and net realisable value)

Particulars	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2020
Raw materials	4,463.32	4,207.13
Work-in-progress	352.05	255.32
Finished goods	2,331.34	2,740.49
Stores and spares	101.28	84.43
Total	7,247.99	7,287.37

6.1 Trade receivables

Particulars	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2020
A) Trade receivable considered good - Unsecured	3,140.87	2,503.11
B) Trade receivable - Credit impaired	-	-
	3,140.87	2,503.11
Less: Allowance for expected credit loss	-	-
	3,140.87	2,503.11
Total	3,140.87	2,503.11

The Company uses a provision matrix to determine impairment loss on portfolio of its trade receivable. The provision matrix is based on its historically observed default rates over the expected life of the trade receivable and is adjusted for forward- looking estimates. At every reporting date, the historical observed default rates are updated and changes in forward-looking estimates are analysed. Based on such analysis no accrual is required for expected credit losses.



(Handwritten signatures and initials)

YOUNG BRAND APPAREL PRIVATE LIMITED

Notes forming part of financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2021

6.2 Cash and cash equivalents

(INR in Lakhs)

Particulars	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2020
Cash on hand	1.03	1.75
Balances with banks :		
(i) In current accounts	236.79	195.78
(ii) In deposit accounts	623.36	557.18
Total	861.18	754.71
Of the above, balances that meet the definition of cash and cash equivalents as per Ind AS 7 <i>Cash Flow Statements</i> is	861.18	754.71

6.3 Loans

(Unsecured and considered good, unless stated otherwise)

Particulars	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2020
Employee Advance	28.82	19.86
Total	28.82	19.86

6.4 Other financial assets

(Unsecured and considered good, unless stated otherwise)

Particulars	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2020
Accruals:		
- TUF subsidy receivable	113.33	78.29
Total	113.33	78.29

7 Current tax assets

Particulars	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2020
Tax deducted at source (Net)	1.72	1.15
Total	1.72	1.15

8 Other current assets

(Unsecured and considered good, unless stated otherwise)

Particulars	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2020
Prepaid expenses	44.72	44.39
Balances with government authorities:		
- GST receivable	597.18	448.73
- Duty drawback receivable	23.99	23.43
- Export incentive receivable	504.17	716.91
Advance to suppliers	197.56	222.19
Total	1,367.62	1,455.65



Handwritten signatures and initials in blue and green ink.

9 Equity share capital

Particulars	As at March 31, 2021		As at March 31, 2020	
	Number of shares	Amount	Number of shares	Amount
(a) Authorised:				
(i) Equity share capital				
Equity shares of Rs. 10/- each	800.00	8,000.00	800.00	8,000.00
Total	800.00	8,000.00	800.00	8,000.00
(b) Issued, Subscribed and Fully paid-up:				
(i) Equity share capital				
Equity shares of Rs. 10/- each	651.61	6,516.06	651.61	6,516.06
Total	651.61	6,516.06	651.61	6,516.06

(i) Reconciliation of the number of shares and amount outstanding at the beginning and at the end of the reporting period:

Particulars	Number of shares	As at	Number of shares	As at
		March 31, 2021		March 31, 2020
Equity shares of Rs. 10/- each				
At the beginning of the year	651.61	6,516.06	651.61	6,516.06
Add: Issued during the year	-	-	-	-
Outstanding at the end of the year	651.61	6,516.06	651.61	6,516.06

(ii) Terms / rights attached to the Equity Shares:

The Company has issued only one class of equity share having a face value of Rs. 10/- per share. The holder of each equity share is entitled to one vote per share. In the event of liquidation of the Company, the holders of equity shares will be entitled to receive remaining assets of the Company, after distribution to all preferential creditors and other creditors, in the order of priority. The distribution will be in proportion to the number of equity shares held by shareholders. The company declares and pays dividend in Indian Rupees. The dividend proposed by Board of Directors is subject to the approval of Shareholders in the ensuing Annual General Meeting.

(iii) Details of shares held by holding company

Equity shares

Name of the shareholder	As at March 31, 2021		As at March 31, 2020	
	Number of shares held	% of holding	Number of shares held	% of holding
Bannari Amman Spinning Mills Limited, Holding Company with effect from July 7, 2017	334.49	51.33%	334.49	51.33%

(iv) Details of shareholders holding more than 5% of the share capital:

Equity shares

Name of the Shareholder	As at March 31, 2021		As at March 31, 2020	
	Number of shares held	% of holding	Number of shares held	% of holding
Bannari Amman Spinning Mills Limited [India]	334.49	51.33%	334.49	51.33%
Jacob Industries LLC (USA)	158.56	24.34%	158.56	24.34%
Intimark Holdings S.DE.R.L.DE.C.V [Mexico]	158.56	24.33%	158.56	24.33%
	651.61	100.00%	651.61	100.00%

10 Other equity

Particulars	31-Mar-21	31-Mar-20
Retained earnings / (deficit)	801.99	645.44
Retained earnings / (deficit) comprise of the Company's current and prior years' undistributed earnings after taxes or accumulated losses.		
Total	801.99	645.44

Movement of Reserves & Surplus

Particulars	Retained earnings / (deficit)	Total other equity
Balance at March 31, 2019	(100.28)	(100.28)
Profit for the year (net of taxes)	715.06	715.06
Remeasurements of the defined benefit plans (net of taxes)	30.66	30.66
Balance at March 31, 2020	645.44	645.44
Profit for the year (net of taxes)	127.10	127.10
Remeasurements of the defined benefit plans (net of taxes)	29.45	29.45
Balance as at Mar 31, 2021	801.99	801.99



Handwritten signatures and initials in blue and green ink.

YOUNG BRAND APPAREL PRIVATE LIMITED

Notes forming part of financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2021

(INR in Lakhs)

11.1 Borrowings

Particulars	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2020
(a) Term loans - secured(Refer Note (i) below) -From banks	2,932.83	1,271.13
Total	2,932.83	1,271.13

(i) Details of terms of repayment and security provided in respect of secured term loans:

Particulars	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2020
Punjab National Bank - Rupee Term Loan	1,317.96	403.40
Less: Current maturities of long term debt	(165.14)	-
	1,152.82	403.40

Security: First charge on Property plant and equipment of the Company, including equitable mortgage over factory land and building and hypothecation of other property plant and equipment acquired out the loan. After the initial holiday period of 24 months, repayable in 84 equal monthly instalments commencing from June 2021, . Rate of interest is 11.35% as at the year end.

Particulars	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2020
Punjab National Bank - Rupee Term Loan	914.31	967.44
Less: - Current maturities of long term debt	(228.30)	(133.00)
	686.01	834.44

Security: First charge on Property plant and equipment of the Company, including equitable mortgage over factory land and building and hypothecation of other property plant and equipment acquired out the loan. After the initial holiday period of 24 months, repayable in 84 equal monthly instalments commencing from June 2017, last instalment due in March 2024. Rate of interest is 08.90% as at the year end.

Particulars	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2020
Punjab National Bank - Corporate Rupee Term Loan	59.45	150.00
Less: Current Maturities of long term debt	(59.45)	(116.70)
	-	33.30

Security: First charge on Property plant and equipment of the Company, including equitable mortgage over factory land and building. After the initial holiday period of 12 months, repayable in 60 equal monthly instalments commencing from december 2015, last instalment due in December 2020. Rate of interest is 11.60% as at the year end.

Particulars	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2020
Punjab National Bank - Working Capital Term Loan (under GECL -2.0)	1,094.00	-
Less: Current Maturities of long term debt	-	-
	1,094.00	-

Security: Extension of charge over entire present and future current assets of the company. Hypothecation of fixed assets created out of term loan.Exclusive charge on the entire Fixed assets of the company (all non Current assets) existing and Future. After the initial holiday period of 12 months, repayable in 48 equal monthly instalments commencing from April 2022, last instalment due in March 2026. Rate of interest is 8.35% as at the year end.

Non-Current borrowings - Total	2,932.83	1,271.13
Current Maturities of long term borrowings - Total	452.89	249.70
	3,385.72	1,520.83

12.1 Provisions

Particulars	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2020
Provision for employee benefits Provision for gratuity	241.29	231.21
Total	241.29	231.21



7

ka

B.

M

YOUNG BRAND APPAREL PRIVATE LIMITED
Notes forming part of financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2021
12.2 Other non-current liabilities

Particulars	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2020
Deferred income pending apportionment	73.65	84.18
Total	73.65	84.18

13.1 Borrowings

Particulars	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2020
(a) Working capital loan from banks (Secured) (Refer Note 1 below)	4,641.36	4,015.05
Total	4,641.36	4,015.05

Note 1

Particulars	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2020
Oriental Bank of commerce	4,641.36	4,015.05

Security: First Charge by way of Hypothecation of Raw materials, Work in-process, Finished goods, stores and spares and receivables of the Company. Second charge on the Assets secured on term loans. Rate of Interest : LIBOR plus 3.5% p.a.

13.2 Trade payables

Particulars	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2020
Trade payables		
- total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises (Refer Note 24)	-	-
- total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises (Refer Note 24)		
- Materials	2,893.35	3,413.31
- Others	1,417.85	1,392.90
Total	4,311.20	4,806.21

13.3 Other financial liabilities

Particulars	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2020
Current maturities of long-term debt	452.89	249.70
Interest accrued and due on borrowings	25.65	33.12
Other liabilities	433.45	-
Total	911.99	282.82

14 Provisions

Particulars	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2020
Provision for employee benefits		
Provision for compensated absences	105.24	120.65
Provision for gratuity	70.26	50.72
Total	175.50	171.37

15 Other current liabilities

Particulars	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2020
Statutory dues	35.93	37.38
Other advances	-	455.07
Other acceptances	-	599.03
Advance from customers	30.56	93.80
Total	66.49	1,185.28



YOUNG BRAND APPAREL PRIVATE LIMITED

Notes forming part of financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2021

(INR in Lakhs)

16 Revenue from operations

	Particulars	For the year ended March 31, 2021	For the year ended March 31, 2020
(a)	Sale of goods		
	a. Manufactured goods		
	Garments	16,343.46	21,686.42
	Fabric	-	-
	Trims		
	Waste	74.13	70.80
		16,417.59	21,757.22
(b)	Other operating revenues		
	Duty drawback and other export incentives	539.65	685.61
	Total	16,957.24	22,442.83

17 Other income

Note	Particulars	For the year ended March 31, 2021	For the year ended March 31, 2020
(a)	Interest income (Refer Note 1 below)	29.80	45.14
(b)	Other non-operating income (Refer Note 2 below)	12.02	29.29
	Total	41.82	74.43

Note	Particulars	For the year ended March 31, 2021	For the year ended March 31, 2020
1	Interest income comprises:		
	Interest from financial assets at amortised cost	29.80	31.05
	Interest from income tax refund	-	14.09
	Total - Interest income	29.80	45.14
2	Other non-operating income comprises:		
	Insurance claim received	0.16	12.15
	TUF Capital subsidy received	10.52	10.52
	Income from training	-	-
	Payables no longer required written back	-	-
	Exchange fluctuation gain	-	-
	Rental income	1.34	6.62
	Total - Other non-operating income	12.02	29.29



Handwritten signatures and initials in blue and green ink.

YOUNG BRAND APPAREL PRIVATE LIMITED

Notes forming part of financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2021

18A Cost of materials consumed

Particulars	For the year ended March 31, 2021	For the year ended March 31, 2020
Opening stock	4,207.13	3,184.76
Add: Purchases	9,285.77	13,698.72
	13,492.90	16,883.48
Less: Closing stock	(4,463.32)	(4,207.13)
Cost of material consumed	9,029.58	12,676.35
Material consumed comprises:		
-Fabric	5,156.71	7,406.66
-Trims	3,872.87	5,269.69
Total	9,029.58	12,676.35

19 Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock in trade

Particulars	For the year ended March 31, 2021	For the year ended March 31, 2020
<u>Inventories at the end of the year:</u>		
Finished goods	2,331.34	2,740.49
Work-in-progress	352.05	255.32
	2,683.39	2,995.81
<u>Inventories at the beginning of the year:</u>		
Finished goods	2,740.49	2,165.91
Work-in-progress	255.32	398.99
	2,995.81	2,564.89
Net (increase) / decrease	312.42	(430.91)

20 Employee benefits expense

Particulars	For the year ended March 31, 2021	For the year ended March 31, 2020
Salaries, wages and bonus	3,583.40	4,504.82
Contributions to provident and other funds	222.58	246.30
Staff welfare expenses	503.18	670.29
Total	4,309.16	5,421.41

21 Finance costs

Particulars	For the year ended March 31, 2021	For the year ended March 31, 2020
(a) Interest expense on financial liabilities at amortised cost:		
(i) Borrowings	590.42	769.39
Total	590.42	769.39



Handwritten signatures and initials in blue and green ink.

YOUNG BRAND APPAREL PRIVATE LIMITED

Notes forming part of financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2021

22 Other expenses

Particulars	For the year ended March 31, 2021	For the year ended March 31, 2020
Consumption of stores and spare parts	164.21	258.56
Power, fuel and water charges	204.71	209.59
Printing and processing charges	556.38	642.96
Freight charges	121.31	163.46
Communication expenses	27.50	37.86
Fabric testing Charges	52.93	110.56
Insurance	117.55	109.26
Business promotion expenses	12.34	48.64
Legal and professional charges	70.33	75.99
Payments to auditors [Refer Note 1 below]	7.50	8.00
Rates and taxes	13.58	24.49
Rent and amenities	17.77	24.14
Repairs and Maintenance - Building	33.99	40.62
Repairs and Maintenance - Machinery	12.04	19.09
Repairs and Maintenance - Others	17.70	13.47
Travelling and conveyance	241.24	233.43
Miscellaneous expenses	490.54	532.08
Total	2,161.62	2,552.20

Note 1 - Payments to auditors:

Particulars	For the year ended March 31, 2021	For the year ended March 31, 2020
Payments to auditors comprises		
Statutory audit fees	7.50	7.50
For taxation matters	-	0.50
For other services	-	-
Reimbursement of expenses	-	-
Total	7.50	8.00








YOUNG BRAND APPAREL PRIVATE LIMITED
Notes forming part of financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2021

(INR in Lakhs)

Additional information to the financial statements

Note	Particulars	As at March 31, 2021	As at March 31, 2020
23	Contingent liabilities and commitments (to the extent not provided for)		
(i)	Contingent liabilities:		
(a)	Demand of Service tax on the amounts paid to Foreign Service Providers is under dispute and an appeal has been filed before the Honourable Madras High Court, Chennai.	75.08	75.08
(b)	Infrastructure and amenities charges levied by Department of Town and Country Planning, for which the Company has jointly made appeal to Honourable High Court along with industrial units in the location and the Honourable High Court has given a stay	79.60	79.60
(ii)	Commitments:		
(a)	Estimated amount of contracts remaining to be executed on capital account and not provided for:		
	Tangible assets	-	-
(iii)	"The Supreme court of India vide judgement dated February 28, 2019, has issued clarification on the definition of "basic wage" considered for the contribution for Provident Fund which provides for the inclusion of special allowances. The said judgement is retrospective in nature. However, since all employer bodies have pleaded with EPFO and Ministry and the actual liability to be provided is unascertainable, no liabilities in the books of accounts has been created."	-	-

24 Disclosures required under Section 22 of the Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006

Particulars	As at March 31, 2021	As at March 31, 2020
(i) Principal amount remaining unpaid to any supplier as at the end of the accounting year	-	-
(ii) Interest due thereon remaining unpaid to any supplier as at the end of the accounting year	-	-
(iii) The amount of interest paid along with the amounts of the payment made to the supplier beyond the appointed day	-	-
(iv) The amount of interest due and payable for the period of delay in making payment (which have been paid but beyond the appointed day during the year) but without adding the interest specified under the MSMED Act	-	-
(v) The amount of interest accrued and remaining unpaid at the end of the accounting year	-	-
(vi) The amount of further interest due and payable even in the succeeding year, until such date when the interest dues as above are actually paid to the small enterprise, for the purpose of disallowance as a deductible expenditure under section 23	-	-
Dues to micro and small enterprises have been determined to the extent such parties have been identified on the basis of information collected by the Management. This has been relied upon by the auditors.		



[Handwritten signatures and initials in blue and green ink]

YOUNG BRAND APPAREL PRIVATE LIMITED

Notes forming part of financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2021

(INR in Lakhs)

Note			
25	Employee benefits plan		
25.1.a	<u>Defined contribution plans - provident fund.</u>		
	The Company makes Provident Fund contributions for qualifying employees. Under the Scheme, the Company is required to contribute a specified percentage of the payroll costs to fund the benefits. The Company recognised the following contributions in the Statement of profit and loss.		
	Particulars	For the year ended March 31, 2021	For the year ended March 31, 2020
	Provident fund	222.58	246.30
25.1.b	<u>Defined benefit plan - gratuity</u>		
	In accordance with applicable Indian laws, the Company provides for gratuity, a defined benefit retirement plan (Gratuity plan). The Gratuity plan provides a lump sum payment to vested employees, at retirement or termination of employment, an amount based on the respective employee's last drawn eligible salary and the years of employment with the Company. The Company provides the gratuity benefit through annual contributions to a fund managed by the Insurer included as part of 'Contribution to provident and other funds' in Note 20 Employee benefit expense. Under this plan, the settlement obligation remains with the Company.		
	Description of Risk Exposures		
	Valuations are performed on certain basic set of pre-determined assumptions and other regulatory framework which may vary over time. Thus, the Company is exposed to various risks in providing the above gratuity benefit which are as follows:		
	A Interest Rate Risk: The plan exposes the Company to the risk of fall in interest rates. A fall in interest rates will result in an increase in the ultimate cost of providing the above benefit and will thus result in an increase in the value of the liability (as shown in financial statements).		
	B Investment Risk: The probability or likelihood of occurrence of losses relative to the expected return on any particular investment.		
	C Salary Escalation Risk: The present value of the defined benefit plan is calculated with the assumption of salary increase rate of plan participants in future. Deviation in the rate of increase of salary in future for plan participants from the rate of increase in salary used to determine the present value of obligation will have a bearing on the plan's liability.		
	D Demographic Risk: The Company has used certain mortality and attrition assumptions in valuation of the liability. The Company is exposed to the risk of actual experience turning out to be worse compared to the assumption.		
	E Liquidity Risk: This is the risk that the Company is not able to meet the short-term gratuity pay outs. This may arise due to non-availability of enough cash/cash equivalent to meet the liabilities or holding of illiquid assets not being sold in time.		



[Handwritten signatures and initials in blue and green ink]

YOUNG BRAND APPAREL PRIVATE LIMITED
Notes forming part of financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2021

F In respect of the plan, the most recent actuarial valuation of the plan assets and the present value of the defined benefit obligation were carried out as at March 31, 2021 by Fellow of the Institute of Actuaries of India. The present value of the defined benefit obligation, and the related current service cost and past service cost, were measured using the projected unit credit method.

The following table sets out the funded status of the gratuity scheme:

Particulars	For the year ended March 31, 2021	For the year ended March 31, 2020
Components of employer expense		
Current service cost	65.21	69.96
Interest cost	14.21	14.26
Expected return on plan assets	-	-
	79.42	84.22
Re-measurement - actuarial (gain)/loss recognised in OCI	(29.45)	(30.66)
Total expense recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss	49.97	53.56
Other Comprehensive Income (OCI)		
Actuarial (gain)/loss due to DBO experience	(37.97)	(61.78)
Actuarial (gain)/loss due to Demographic Assumption changes in	-	17.10
Actuarial (gain)/loss due to DBO assumption changes	8.52	14.03
Actuarial (gain)/loss arising during period	(29.45)	(30.66)
Actual return on plan assets (greater)/less interest on plan assets	-	-
Actuarial (gains)/ losses recognized in OCI	(29.45)	(30.66)
Defined Benefit Cost		
Service cost	65.21	69.96
Net interest on net defined benefit liability / (asset)	14.21	14.26
Actuarial (gains)/ losses recognized in OCI	(29.45)	(30.66)
Defined Benefit Cost	49.97	53.56
Actual contribution and benefit payments for year		
Actual benefit payments	(20.36)	(35.02)
Actual contributions	-	-
Net asset / (liability) recognised in the Balance Sheet		
Present value of defined benefit obligation	311.54	281.93
Fair value of plan assets	-	-
Funded status [Surplus / (Deficit)]	(311.54)	(281.93)
Net asset / (liability) recognised in the Balance Sheet (Refer Note 7 (a))	(311.54)	(281.93)
Details of current and non-current liability		
Current	(70.25)	(50.72)
Non-current	(241.29)	(231.21)
Net asset / (liability)	(311.54)	(281.93)
Change in defined benefit obligation (DBO) during the year		
Present value of DBO at beginning of the year	281.93	263.39
Current service cost	65.21	69.96
Interest cost	14.21	14.26
Actuarial (gains) / losses	(29.45)	(30.66)
Benefits paid	(20.36)	(35.02)
Present value of DBO at the end of the year	311.54	281.93
Actuarial assumptions		
Discount rate	5.23%	5.80%
Expected return on plan assets	NA	NA
Salary escalation	9.00%	9.00%

The discount rate is based on the prevailing market yields of Government of India securities as at the Balance Sheet date for the estimated term of the obligations.



(Handwritten signatures and initials)

YOUNG BRAND APPAREL PRIVATE LIMITED**Notes forming part of financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2021****Sensitivity analysis**

Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding other assumptions constant, would have affected the defined benefit obligation by the amounts shown below:

Gratuity Plan	As at March 31, 2021	As at March 31, 2020
Estimate value of obligation if discount rate is taken 1% higher	298.06	269.59
Estimated value of obligation if discount rate is taken 1% lower	326.51	295.64
Estimate value of obligation if salary escalation rate is taken 1% higher	324.29	293.64
Estimate value of obligation if salary escalation rate is taken 1% lower	299.87	271.25

Maturity profile of defined benefit obligation:

Maturity profile, if it ensues	As at March 31, 2021	As at March 31, 2020
Within 1 year	71.47	67.12
2-3 years	44.90	38.76
3-4 years	26.09	26.66
4-5 years	29.11	14.31
5-10 years	49.86	39.60

The Sensitivity analysis presented above may not be representative of the actual change of defined benefit obligation as it is unlikely that the change in assumption would occur in isolation of one another as some of the assumptions may be correlated.



Handwritten signatures and initials in blue ink.

YOUNG BRAND APPAREL PRIVATE LIMITED

Notes forming part of financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2021

(INR in Lakhs)

Note				
26 Segment Reporting				
<u>(a) Primary Business Segment Information</u>				
The Company's operations relate to only one business segment, viz., manufacture and sale of ready made garments. Accordingly, this is the only reportable business segment.				
<u>(b) Secondary Geographic Segment Information</u>				
Geographic Segment		Revenues	Segment assets	Capital expenditure
Outside India				
	March 31, 2021	12,947.49	2,687.86	-
	March 31, 2020	18,452.73	1,579.69	81.36
India				
	March 31, 2021	3,470.11	18,383.46	19.17
	March 31, 2020	3,304.49	17,957.14	265.73
Unallocated				
	March 31, 2021	-	-	-
	March 31, 2020	-	23.13	-
Total				
	March 31, 2021	16,417.60	21,071.32	19.17
	March 31, 2020	21,757.22	19,559.96	347.09



Handwritten signatures and initials in blue and green ink.

YOUNG BRAND APPAREL PRIVATE LIMITED

Notes forming part of financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2021

(INR in Lakhs)

Note				
27	Related party transactions			
A.	Details of related parties:			
	Description of relationship	Name of related parties		
	Holding Company	Bannari Amman Spinning Mills Limited ("BASML")		
	Joint venture partners	Bannari Amman Spinning Mills Limited ("BASML") Jacob Industries LLC -USA Intimark Holdings SDER LDE CV		
	Enterprises which have significant influence in the company	Jacob Industries LLC USA Intimark Holdings SDER LDE CV		
	Enterprises in which the Key management Personnel or relatives have significant influence.	Shiva Taxyarn Limited ("STYL")		
	Key Management Personnel (KMP)	Sri S V Arumugam, Managing Director ("KMP") Sri TV. Guru Krishnan - CFO Sri N.Krishnaraj - CS		
B.	Details of transactions during the year and balance outstanding as at the balance sheet date:			
	Particulars	Related Party	For the year ended March 31, 2021	For the year ended March 31, 2020
	Transactions during the year:			
	Purchases of yarn	BASML	544.91	708.78
		STYL	-	-
	Purchases of fabric	BASML		207.82
		STYL	-	-
	Purchases of greige	BASML		0.48
		STYL	-	-
	Processing charges	BASML	342.52	307.10
		STYL	-	-
	Job Work charges	BASML	485.25	-
		STYL	-	-
	Interest Paid	BASML	58.14	72.50
		STYL	-	-
C	Balance outstanding as at			
	Related party		As at March 31, 2021	As at March 31, 2020
	Other Payables - BASML		1,000.18	1,386.88



YOUNG BRAND APPAREL PRIVATE LIMITED
Notes forming part of financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2021

(INR in Lakhs)

Note	Particulars	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2020
28	Earnings per equity share		
	Profit attributable to equity shareholders (Rs.)	127.10	715.05
	Weighted average number of equity shares (Nos.)	651.61	651.61
	Par value per equity share (Rs.)	10.00	10.00
	Earning per share - Basic & Diluted (Rs.)	0.20	1.10

Note	Particulars	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2020
29A	Income tax		
	Current tax:		
	In respect of current year	-	-
	Deferred tax:		
	In respect of current year	47.75	409.44
	Mat credit utilized	-	-
	Income tax expense	47.75	409.44

Note	Particulars	March 31, 2021			March 31, 2020			
		Opening balance	Recognised in profit and loss	Recognised in other comprehensive income *	Closing balance	Opening balance	Recognised in profit and loss	Recognised in other comprehensive income *
29B	Movement in deferred tax balances							
	March 31, 2021							
	<u>Tax effect of items constituting deferred tax asset</u>							
	Unabsorbed depreciation	367.65	(63.79)	-				303.86
	Brought forward business loss	-	-	-				-
	On account of difference in treatment of expenditure	128.68	48.99	-				177.67
	MAT credit entitlement	-	-	-				-
	Tax effect of items constituting deferred tax asset	496.33	(14.81)	-				481.53
	<u>Tax effect of items constituting deferred tax (liability)</u>							
	On difference between book balance and tax balance of property, plant and equipment	(847.54)	(32.94)	-				(880.48)
	Tax effect of items constituting deferred tax (liability)	(847.54)	(32.94)	-				(880.48)
	Net deferred tax asset/(liability)	(351.21)	(47.75)	-				(398.95)
	March 31, 2020							
	<u>Tax effect of items constituting deferred tax asset</u>							
	Unabsorbed depreciation	886.18	(518.53)	-				367.65
	Brought forward business loss	14.28	(14.28)	-				-
	On account of difference in treatment of expenditure	103.11	25.57	-				128.68
	MAT credit entitlement	119.49	(119.49)	-				-
	Tax effect of items constituting deferred tax asset	1,123.06	(626.73)	-				496.33
	<u>Tax effect of items constituting deferred tax (liability)</u>							
	On difference between book balance and tax balance of fixed assets	(1,064.83)	217.29	-				(847.54)
	Tax effect of items constituting deferred tax (liability)	(1,064.83)	217.29	-				(847.54)
	Net deferred tax asset/(liability)	58.23	(409.44)	-				(351.21)



Handwritten signatures and initials in blue and green ink.

Note	Particulars	As at March 31, 2021	As at March 31, 2020
29C	Deferred tax (liability) / asset		
	The company has significant unabsorbed depreciation and carry forward losses. Deferred tax assets are recognised only to the extent of deferred tax liabilities, since deferred tax assets are recognised for all deductible temporary differences and unused tax losses only if it is probable that future taxable amounts will be available to utilise those temporary differences and losses.		
	<u>Tax effect of items constituting deferred tax assets</u>		
	Unabsorbed depreciation	303.86	367.65
	Brought forward business loss	0.00	0.00
	On account of difference in treatment of expenditure	177.67	128.68
	MAT credit entitlement	-	-
	Tax effect of items constituting deferred tax Asset	481.53	496.33
	<u>Tax effect of items constituting deferred tax (liability)</u>		
	On difference between book balance and tax balance of fixed assets	(880.48)	(847.54)
	Tax effect of items constituting deferred tax (liability)	(880.48)	(847.54)
	Net deferred tax (liability) / asset	(398.95)	(351.21)

30 Leases

On 30 March 2019, the Ministry of Corporate Affairs had notified Ind AS 116, Leases, replacing the existing leases standard, Ind AS 17, Leases, and related interpretations. The new lease standard sets out the principles for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of leases for both parties to a contract i.e., the lessee and the lessor. Ind AS 116 introduces a single lessee accounting model and requires a lessee to recognize assets and liabilities for all leases with a term of more than 12 months, unless the underlying asset is of low value. Currently, operating lease expenses are charged to the statement of comprehensive income. The Standard also contains enhanced disclosure requirements for lessees. Ind AS 116 substantially carries forward the lessor accounting requirements in Ind AS 17.

The standard permits two possible methods of transition:

Full retrospective : Retrospectively to each prior period presented applying Ind AS 8 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors

Modified retrospective : Retrospectively, with the cumulative effect of initially applying the Standard recognized at the date of initial application.

The Company has entered into leasing arrangements in respect of office premise. The leasing arrangements, which are cancellable and have short lease periods ranging between 11 months. Therefore there is no impact on account of adoption of Ind AS 117 to the Company.

Particulars	Amount
Lease rent expense on short-term and low value lease debited to Statement of Profit and Loss	17.77



Handwritten signatures and initials in blue and green ink.

32 Financial risk management

The Company's principal financial liabilities, comprise loans and borrowings, trade and other payables. The main purpose of these financial liabilities is to finance the company's operations and to provide guarantees to support its operations. The Company's principal financial assets include loans, trade and other receivables, and cash and short-term deposits that derive directly from its operations.

The Company's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: credit risk, liquidity risk, foreign currency risk and interest rate risk. The Company's primary focus is to foresee the unpredictability of financial markets and seek to minimize potential adverse effects on its financial performance. The primary market risk to the company is foreign exchange risk. The Company has receivables in foreign currency and similar amount of foreign currency borrowings which mitigates certain level of foreign exchange related risk exposures.

The Board of Directors reviews and agrees policies for managing each of these risks, which are summarised below:

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations, and arises principally from the Company's receivables from customers and investment securities. Credit risk arises from cash held with banks and financial institutions, as well as credit exposure to clients, including outstanding accounts receivable. The maximum exposure to credit risk is equal to the carrying value of the financial assets. The objective of managing counterparty credit risk is to prevent losses in financial assets. The Company assesses the credit quality of the counterparties, taking into account their financial position, past experience and other factors.

Trade and other receivables

The Company's exposure to credit risk is influenced mainly by the individual characteristics of each customer. The demographics of the customer, including the default risk of the industry and country in which the customer operates, also has an influence on credit risk assessment.

The following table gives details in respect of percentage of revenues generated from top customer and top 5 customers:

Particulars	For the year ended	
	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2020
Revenue from top customer	6,431.29	7,830.82
Revenue from top 5 customers	14,925.40	20,081.20

Three customers accounted for more than 10% of the revenue for the year ended March 31, 2021, however two of the customers accounted for more than 10% of the receivables for the year ended March 31, 2021. Three customers accounted for more than 10% of the revenue for the year ended March 31, 2020, however two of the customers accounted for more than 10% of the receivables for the year ended March 31, 2020.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they become due. The Company manages its liquidity risk through credit limits with banks.

The Company's corporate treasury department is responsible for liquidity, funding as well as settlement management. In addition, processes and policies related to such risks are overseen by senior management.

The working capital position of the Company is given below:

Particulars	As at	As at
	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2020
Cash and cash equivalents	861.18	754.71
Total	862.18	754.71

The table below provides details regarding the contractual maturities of significant financial liabilities as at March 31, 2021 and March 31, 2020

Particulars	As at			
		Less than 1 year	1-2 years	2 years and above
Borrowings	March 31, 2021	5,094.25	699.96	2,232.87
	March 31, 2020	4,264.75	428.00	843.13
Trade payables	March 31, 2021	4,311.20	-	-
	March 31, 2020	4,806.21	-	-
Other financial liabilities	March 31, 2021	459.09	-	-
	March 31, 2020	33.12	-	-



Handwritten signatures and initials in blue and green ink.

YOUNG BRAND APPAREL PRIVATE LIMITED**Notes forming part of financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2021****Foreign Currency risk**

The Company's exchange risk arises from its foreign operations, foreign currency revenues and expenses, (primarily in U.S. dollars) and foreign currency borrowings (primarily in U.S. dollars). A significant portion of the Company's revenues and expenses are in US Dollar, while also a significant portion of its costs are in Indian rupees. As a result, if the value of the Indian rupee appreciates relative to the foreign currency, the Company's revenues measured in rupees may decrease. The exchange rate between the Indian rupee and foreign currencies has changed substantially in recent periods and may continue to fluctuate substantially in the future. The Company's management meets on a periodic basis to formulate the strategy for foreign currency risk management.

Consequently, the Company management believes that the borrowings in foreign currency and its revenues in foreign currency shall mitigate the foreign currency risk mutually to some extent

The following table presents foreign currency risk from non-derivative financial instruments as of March 31, 2021, March 31, 2020

Particulars	As at	US\$ Rs.	Euro Rs.	Pound/sterling Rs.	Total Rs.
Assets					
Trade receivables	March 31, 2021	2,687.86	-	-	2,687.86
	March 31, 2020	1,579.69	-	-	1,579.69
Cash and cash equivalents	March 31, 2021	0.33	0.02	0.03	0.37
	March 31, 2020	0.80	0.02	0.03	0.85
Liabilities					
Trade payable	March 31, 2021	246.11			246.11
	March 31, 2020	287.32			287.32
Borrowings	March 31, 2021	4,258.67			4,258.67
	March 31, 2020	3,748.97			3,748.97
Net assets/(liabilities)	March 31, 2021	(1,816.59)	0.02	0.03	(1,816.55)
	March 31, 2020	(2,455.80)	0.02	0.03	(2,455.75)

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The Company is mainly exposed to the currency USD on account of outstanding trade receivables and trade payables in USD.

The following table details the Company's sensitivity to a 5% increase and decrease in INR against the USD. 5% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel and represents management's assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period end for a 5% change in foreign currency rates. A positive number below indicates an increase in profit or equity where the INR strengthens 5% against the relevant currency. For a 5% weakening of the INR against the relevant currency, there would be a comparable impact on the profit or equity, and the balances below would be negative.

Particulars	For the year ended	
	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2020
Impact on profit or (loss) for the year	90.83	122.79

For a 5% weakening of the INR against the relevant currency, there would be equivalent amount of impact on the profit as mentioned in the above table.



Handwritten signatures and initials in blue ink.

YOUNG BRAND APPAREL PRIVATE LIMITED

Notes forming part of financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2021

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company's exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Company's debt obligations with floating interest rates and investments.

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

If interest rates had been 1% higher and all other variables were held constant, the company's profit for the year ended would have impacted in the following manner:

Particulars	For the year ended	
	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2020
Increase / (decrease) in the Profit for the year	(107.14)	(134.02)

If interest rates were 1% lower, the company's profit would have increased by the equivalent amount as shown in the above table.

Capital management

The Company's policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and market confidence and to sustain future development of the business. The Company monitors the return on capital. The Company's objective when managing capital is to maintain an optimal structure so as to maximize shareholder value.

The capital structure is as follows:

Particulars	As at	As at
	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2020
Total equity attributable to the equity share holders of the company	7,318.05	7,161.50
As percentage of total capital	48%	56%
Current borrowings	4,641.36	4,015.05
Non-current borrowings	3,385.72	1,520.83
Total borrowings	8,027.08	5,535.89
As a percentage of total capital	52%	44%
Total capital (borrowings and equity)	15,345.13	12,697.39

The Company is predominantly debt financed which is evident from the capital structure table.



Handwritten signatures and initials in blue ink.

YOUNG BRAND APPAREL PRIVATE LIMITED
Notes forming part of financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2021

(INR in Lakhs)

31 Financial instruments

The carrying value and fair value of financial instruments by categories as at March 31, 2021 and March 31, 2020 is as follows:

Particulars	Carrying value		Fair value	
	As at March 31, 2021	As at March 31, 2020	As at March 31, 2021	As at March 31, 2020
Financial assets				
Amortised cost				
Loans	28.82	19.86	28.82	19.86
Trade receivable	3,140.87	2,503.11	3,140.87	2,503.11
Cash and cash equivalents	861.18	754.71	861.18	754.71
Other financial assets	113.33	78.29	113.33	78.29
Total assets	4,144.20	3,355.97	4,144.20	3,355.97
Financial liabilities				
Amortised cost				
Borrowings	8,027.08	5,535.89	8,027.08	5,535.89
Trade payables	4,311.20	4,806.21	4,311.20	4,806.21
Other financial liabilities	459.09	33.12	459.09	33.12
Total liabilities	12,797.37	10,375.22	12,797.37	10,375.22

The management assessed that fair value of cash and short-term deposits, trade receivables, trade payables, and other current financial assets and liabilities approximate their carrying amounts largely due to the short-term maturities of these instruments.

The fair value of the financial assets and liabilities is included at the amount at which the instrument could be exchanged in a current transaction between willing parties, other than in a forced or liquidation sale.

The following methods and assumptions were used to estimate the fair values:

i) Long-term fixed-rate receivables/borrowings are evaluated by the Company based on parameters such as interest rates, specific country risk factors, individual creditworthiness of the customer and the risk characteristics of the financed project. Based on this evaluation, allowances are taken into account for the expected losses of these receivables.

iii) Fair values of the Company's interest-bearing borrowings and loans are determined by using DCF method using discount rate that reflects the issuer's borrowing rate as at the end of the reporting period. The own non- performance risk as at Mar 31, 2021 was assessed to be insignificant.



Handwritten signatures in blue ink.